Yahoo! News Presidential Election - November 1, 2020
October 30 - November 1, 2020 - 1,501 U.S. Registered Voters

1. Direction of Country

Would you say things in this country today are...

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Generally headed in the right direction 32% 35% 29% 20% 28% 33% 39% 37% 13% 22%
Off on the wrong track 62% 60% 63% 69% 63% 63% 56% 58% 84% 64%
Not sure 6% 5% % 11% 9% 4% 5% 5% 3% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (682) (815) (155) (287) (657) (398) (1,155) (150) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Generally headed in the right direction 32% 5% 68% 29% 31% 4% 67% 4% 66%
Off on the wrong track 62% 91% 24% 63% 63% 94% 25% 92% 26%
Not sure 6% 4% 7% 8% 5% 3% 9% 4% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,497) (610) (423) (391) (1,358) (791) (548) (573) (496)




Yahoo! News Presidential Election - November 1, 2020
October 30 - November 1, 2020 - 1,501 U.S. Registered Voters

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Generally headed in the right direction 32% 24% 29% 40% 42% 28% 35% 34%
Off on the wrong track 62% 68% 66% 56% 51% 65% 59% 61%
Not sure 6% 9% 5% 4% 7% 6% 5% 5%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (413) (586) (198) (292) (579) (450) (316)




Yahoo! News Presidential Election - November 1, 2020
October 30 - November 1, 2020 - 1,501 U.S. Registered Voters

2. Generally Trust People
Generally speaking, would you say that...

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

Most people can be trusted 42% 43% 41% 27% 41% 42% 51% 46% 26% 37%
You can’t be too careful in dealing with

people 58% 57% 59% 73% 59% 58% 49% 54% 74% 63%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,498) (684) (814) (156) (287) (656) (399) (1,156) (151) (107)

Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Most people can be trusted 42% 41% 45% 39% 42% 42% 43% 41% 46%
You can’t be too careful in dealing with

people 58% 59% 55% 61% 58% 58% 57% 59% 54%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,498) (610) (423) (391) (1,359) (792) (548) (573) (496)




Yahoo! News Presidential Election - November 1, 2020
October 30 - November 1, 2020 - 1,501 U.S. Registered Voters

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Most people can be trusted 42% 3% 47% 37% 41% 35% 44% 54%
You can’t be too careful in dealing with
people 58% 63% 53% 63% 59% 65% 56% 46%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (414) (588) (196) (292) (579) (450) (317)




Yahoo! News Presidential Election - November 1, 2020
October 30 - November 1, 2020 - 1,501 U.S. Registered Voters

3. Attention to 2020 Election

How much attention have you been paying to the 2020 election campaign for president?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
A lot 68% 71% 65% 40% 59% 73% 82% 73% 54% 61%
Some 23% 20% 25% 34% 28% 20% 15% 20% 25% 27%
Only a little 8% 7% 9% 18% 11% 5% 3% 6% 16% 8%
None at all 2% 2% 2% 7% 2% 1% 0% 1% 5% 3%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,500) (685) (815) (155) (288) (657) (400) (1,157) (151) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

A lot 68% 69% 66% 69% 71% 73% 67% 72% 71%
Some 23% 22% 23% 23% 22% 20% 25% 19% 22%
Only a little 8% 6% 10% 6% 6% 6% 8% 7% 7%
None at alll 2% 3% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0%

Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,500) (611) (425) (391) (1,362) (793) (550) (573) (498)




Yahoo! News Presidential Election - November 1, 2020
October 30 - November 1, 2020 - 1,501 U.S. Registered Voters

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
A lot 68% 58% 74% 71% 65% 57% 74% 79%
Some 23% 29% 19% 16% 25% 28% 19% 15%
Only a little 8% 11% 5% 9% 8% 11% 6% 5%
None at all 2% 3% 1% 4% 1% 3% 1% 1%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (413) (589) (198) (292) (580) (451) (316)




Yahoo! News Presidential Election - November 1, 2020
October 30 - November 1, 2020 - 1,501 U.S. Registered Voters

4. Likelihood of Voting

How likely is it that you will vote in the 2020 presidential election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Definitely will not vote 5% 5% 5% 12% 3% 6% 3% 5% 5% 11%
Probably will not vote 2% 3% 1% % 3% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1%
Maybe will vote 2% 3% 1% 4% 5% 0% 0% 1% 6% 5%
Probably will vote 1% 1% 2% 4% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Definitely will vote 30% 30% 30% 25% 41% 27% 26% 30% 26% 24%
Already voted 60% 59% 60% 46% 46% 65% 71% 61% 58% 58%
Don’t know 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 99% 99% 98% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,501) (685) (816) (156) (288) (657) (400) (1,158) (151) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Definitely will not vote 5% 4% 6% 4% 0% 0% 0% 3% 7%
Probably will not vote 2% 1% 3% 2% 0% 1% 3% 1% 2%
Maybe will vote 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Probably will vote 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%
Definitely will vote 30% 20% 42% 31% 33% 20% 45% 21% 42%
Already voted 60% 72% 46% 60% 66% 76% 50% 73% 48%
Don’t know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,501) 611) (425) (391) (1,362) (793) (550) (574) (498)




Yahoo! News Presidential Election - November 1, 2020
October 30 - November 1, 2020 - 1,501 U.S. Registered Voters

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Definitely will not vote 5% 9% 3% 6% 5% 7% 5% 5%
Probably will not vote 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3%
Maybe will vote 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 0%
Probably will vote 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Definitely will vote 30% 29% 27% 34% 35% 30% 33% 30%
Already voted 60% 57% 66% 54% 54% 56% 57% 61%
Don’t know 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,501) (414) (589) (198) (292) (580) (451) (317)




Yahoo! News Presidential Election - November 1, 2020
October 30 - November 1, 2020 - 1,501 U.S. Registered Voters

5. 2020 Election - Presidential Vote Intention
Who [will / did] you vote for in the election for president this year?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Joe Biden 49% 44% 54% 50% 52% 51% 43% 42% 7% 58%
Donald Trump 41% 45% 37% 28% 35% 41% 52% 49% 11% 23%
Other 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2%
Undecided 3% 3% 3% 5% 6% 1% 1% 2% 6% 6%
Will not vote 6% 5% 6% 13% 4% 6% 3% 5% 5% 11%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (684) (815) (156) (288) (656) (399) (1,156) (151) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Joe Biden 49% 90% 4% 44% 53% 100% 0% 91% 4%
Donald Trump 41% 4% 87% 41% 43% 0% 100% 3% 86%
Other 2% 0% 1% 4% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Undecided 3% 1% 1% 6% 2% 0% 0% 3% 2%
Will not vote 6% 4% 6% 4% 0% 0% 0% 3% 7%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (611) (425) (391) (1,360) (793) (550) (574) (496)




Yahoo! News Presidential Election - November 1, 2020
October 30 - November 1, 2020 - 1,501 U.S. Registered Voters

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Joe Biden 49% 59% 53% 43% 33% 49% 48% 49%
Donald Trump 41% 29% 40% 45% 55% 38% 42% 43%
Other 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Undecided 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 4% 3% 1%
Will not vote 6% 9% 3% 6% 5% 7% 5% 5%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,499) (414) (589) (198) (290) (580) (451) (316)
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Yahoo! News Presidential Election - November 1, 2020
October 30 - November 1, 2020 - 1,501 U.S. Registered Voters

6. 2020 Election - Mind Made Up
Would you say that your mind is made up about how you will vote?
Among those who intend to vote for either Joe Biden or Donald Trump

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
| will definitely vote for [Joe Biden /
Donald Trump] this year. 97% 96% 99% 96% 96% 98% 100% 98% 99% 90%
There is a chance | will change my
mind between now and the election. 3% 4% 1% 4% 4% 2% 0% 2% 1% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (441) (208) (233) (56) (128) (165) (92) (324) (46) (37)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
| will definitely vote for [Joe Biden /
Donald Trump] this year. 97% 100% 98% 94% 98% 97% 97% 98% 98%
There is a chance | will change my
mind between now and the election. 3% 0% 2% 6% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (441) (135) (182) (105) (398) (184) (257) (112) (196)
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Yahoo! News Presidential Election - November 1, 2020
October 30 - November 1, 2020 - 1,501 U.S. Registered Voters

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

| will definitely vote for [Joe Biden /

Donald Trump] this year. 97% 97% 98% 97% 96% 97% 99% 95%
There is a chance | will change my

mind between now and the election. 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 1% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (441) (125) (157) (65) (91) (179) (140) (92)
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Yahoo! News Presidential Election - November 1, 2020
October 30 - November 1, 2020 - 1,501 U.S. Registered Voters ) (¢

7. When Mind Made Up
When did you decide to support [Joe Biden/Donald Trump]?

Among those who have already voted for or made up their mind about voting for Donald Trump or Joe Biden

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
In the last few days 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 0% 1% 2% 3%
In the last week 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 1% 0% 2% 2% 0%
In October 5% 5% 6% 10% 10% 3% 3% 4% 11% 9%
In September 5% 5% 4% 8% 7% 3% 4% 4% 9% 10%
Before September 87% 87% 87% 76% 78% 92% 93% 90% 7% 78%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,326) (593) (733) (117) (245) (592) (372) (1,036) (127) (87)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
In the last few days 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
In the last week 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 0% 2%
In October 5% 4% 5% 9% 5% 6% 5% 4% 5%
In September 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 3%
Before September 87% 89% 87% 83% 89% 87% 87% 89% 89%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 101%

Unweighted N (1,326) (578) (382) (324) (1,287) (785) (541) (544) (442)




Yahoo! News Presidential Election - November 1, 2020
October 30 - November 1, 2020 - 1,501 U.S. Registered Voters

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
In the last few days 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 2%
In the last week 2% 4% 1% 0% 3% 2% 2% 2%
In October 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 5% 6% 6%
In September 5% 6% 4% 4% 3% 6% 3% 5%
Before September 87% 82% 88% 90% 90% 86% 87% 85%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,326) (360) (537) (171) (251) (502) (404) (287)

14



Yahoo! News Presidential Election - November 1, 2020
October 30 - November 1, 2020 - 1,501 U.S. Registered Voters

8. 2020 Vote Method

How do you plan on voting in the presidential election this year?
Those who already voted were asked, "How did you vote in the presidential election this year?"

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
In person on election day 25% 26% 25% 21% 33% 23% 24% 27% 21% 19%
In person before the election 31% 32% 31% 22% 33% 34% 31% 31% 33% 33%
By mail 37% 36% 39% 42% 30% 37% 42% 37% 40% 37%
| will not vote this year 6% 6% 6% 15% 4% 6% 3% 5% 6% 11%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,501) (685) (816) (156) (288) (657) (400) (1,158) (151) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
In person on election day 25% 14% 39% 28% 26% 13% 42% 15% 39%
In person before the election 31% 31% 33% 31% 33% 33% 35% 31% 33%
By mail 3% 52% 22% 36% 40% 54% 22% 50% 21%
| will not vote this year 6% 4% 6% 6% 0% 0% 0% 4% 7%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,501) (611) (425) (391) (1,362) (793) (550) (574) (498)
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Yahoo! News Presidential Election - November 1, 2020
October 30 - November 1, 2020 - 1,501 U.S. Registered Voters

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
In person on election day 25% 20% 23% 31% 34% 25% 29% 27%
In person before the election 31% 30% 32% 31% 30% 29% 34% 31%
By mail 37% 40% 42% 31% 29% 39% 33% 37%
| will not vote this year 6% 9% 3% 7% 6% 8% 5% 6%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,501) (414) (589) (198) (292) (580) (451) (317)
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Yahoo! News Presidential Election - November 1, 2020

October 30 - November 1, 2020 - 1,501 U.S. Registered Voters

9. Requested Mail-In Ballot
Have you requested your mail-in ballot?

Among those who plan on voting by mail but do not live in states that automatically send mail-in ballots

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes * * * * * * * * * *
No, not yet * * * * * * * * * *
Not sure * * * * * * * * * *
Totals * * * * * * * * * *
Unweighted N (27) (14) (13) (10) (10) (4) (3) (13) (11) (2)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes * * * * * * * * *
No, not yet * * * * * * * * *
Not sure * * * * * * * * *
Totals * * * * * * * * *
Unweighted N (27) (13) (3) (7) (21) (18) (4) 9) (3)
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Yahoo! News Presidential Election - November 1, 2020
October 30 - November 1, 2020 - 1,501 U.S. Registered Voters

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes * * * * * * * *
No, not yet * * * * * * * *
Not sure * * * * * * * *
Totals * * * * * * * *
Unweighted N (27) 9) (6) (3) 9) (13) (8) (5)
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Yahoo! News Presidential Election - November 1, 2020
October 30 - November 1, 2020 - 1,501 U.S. Registered Voters

10. Received Mail-In Ballot
Have you received your mail-in ballot?

Among those who have already requested a mail-in ballot or live in states that automatically send mail-in ballots

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 80% 85% 75% * 69% 85% * 90% * *
No, not yet 18% 12% 24% * 27% 14% * 9% * *
Not sure 2% 3% 1% * 4% 1% * 0% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% * 99% * *
Unweighted N (112) (59) (53) (16) (46) (35) (15) (72) (13) (17)

Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Yes 80% 68% 92% * 75% 71% * 2% 89%
No, not yet 18% 32% 8% * 24% 25% * 28% 11%
Not sure 2% 0% 0% * 1% 4% * 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% * 100% 100%
Unweighted N (112) (42) (34) (28) (75) (56) (25) (33) (35)
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Yahoo! News Presidential Election - November 1, 2020
October 30 - November 1, 2020 - 1,501 U.S. Registered Voters

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 80% 73% 83% * * 73% 80% 90%
No, not yet 18% 23% 16% * * 25% 20% 10%
Not sure 2% 4% 1% * * 2% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% * * 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (112) (43) (37) 9) (21) (43) (34) (30)
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Yahoo! News Presidential Election - November 1, 2020
October 30 - November 1, 2020 - 1,501 U.S. Registered Voters

11. Know Where Polling Place Is
Do you know where your polling location is?

Among those who intend to vote in person
Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 92% 91% 92% 73% 88% 98% 98% 97% 68% 7%
No, not yet 7% 8% 6% 21% 11% 2% 2% 3% 20% 23%
Not sure 1% 1% 1% 6% 1% 0% 0% 0% 12% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (434) (202) (232) (49) (121) (169) (95) (327) (42) (34)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 92% 88% 94% 92% 94% 92% 93% 88% 96%
No, not yet 7% 11% 4% 8% 6% 8% 6% 8% 4%
Not sure 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 2% 4% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (434) (116) (179) (116) (394) (151) (248) (107) (198)
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Yahoo! News Presidential Election - November 1, 2020
October 30 - November 1, 2020 - 1,501 U.S. Registered Voters

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 92% 83% 95% 87% 98% 84% 94% 100%
No, not yet 7% 15% 5% 9% 1% 13% 5% 0%
Not sure 1% 2% 0% 4% 0% 3% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
(434) (121) (155) (66) (90) (173) (143) (86)

Unweighted N
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Yahoo! News Presidential Election - November 1, 2020
October 30 - November 1, 2020 - 1,501 U.S. Registered Voters

12. State Deadline for Returning Mail-In Ballots
As far as you know, what is the deadline for the return of mail ballots in your state?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Must be received by election officials
on or before election day 43% 41% 45% 44% 37% 45% 46% 43% 45% 42%
Can be received after election day if
postmarked on or before election
day. 29% 33% 26% 27% 30% 31% 28% 29% 31% 36%
Not sure 27% 26% 28% 29% 33% 24% 26% 28% 24% 23%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,497) (684) (813) (156) (287) (656) (398) (1,157) (148) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Must be received by election officials
on or before election day 43% 44% 46% 40% 44% 43% 46% 43% 46%
Can be received after election day if
postmarked on or before election
day. 29% 34% 23% 30% 29% 34% 24% 34% 25%
Not sure 27% 22% 31% 30% 27% 23% 31% 23% 28%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,497) (608) (424) (391) (1,358) (790) (549) (572) (498)
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Yahoo! News Presidential Election - November 1, 2020
October 30 - November 1, 2020 - 1,501 U.S. Registered Voters

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Must be received by election officials

on or before election day 43% 45% 42% 39% 47% 45% 44% 42%
Can be received after election day if

postmarked on or before election

day. 29% 30% 31% 30% 24% 24% 31% 35%
Not sure 27% 25% 27% 31% 28% 31% 25% 23%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (413) (586) (198) (292) (577) (450) (317)
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Yahoo! News Presidential Election - November 1, 2020
October 30 - November 1, 2020 - 1,501 U.S. Registered Voters

13. When Voted by Mail

When did you mail or drop off your ballot?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
In the last day or two 5% 7% 3% 6% 11% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3%
In the last week 12% 13% 12% 14% 16% 13% 9% 12% 5% 20%
More than one week ago 50% 53% 48% 62% 44% 51% 48% 50% 53% 58%
Before that 32% 28% 35% 16% 25% 33% 41% 33% 36% 19%
Have not mailed or dropped it off yet 1% 0% 1% 2% 3% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (544) (236) (308) (47) (75) (247) (175) (437) (50) (31)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
In the last day or two 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 6% 3% 6%
In the last week 12% 12% 16% 10% 12% 10% 15% 12% 16%
More than one week ago 50% 45% 53% 61% 50% 49% 52% 48% 54%
Before that 32% 37% 25% 23% 32% 35% 26% 37% 24%
Have not mailed or dropped it off yet 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 98% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (544) (294) (98) (135) (544) (400) (125) (287) (109)
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Yahoo! News Presidential Election - November 1, 2020
October 30 - November 1, 2020 - 1,501 U.S. Registered Voters

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
In the last day or two 5% 6% 5% 1% 4% 4% 6% 4%
In the last week 12% 14% 12% 9% 15% 14% 8% 12%
More than one week ago 50% 44% 52% 55% 51% 48% 53% 53%
Before that 32% 34% 31% 34% 29% 33% 32% 30%
Have not mailed or dropped it off yet 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (544) (148) (243) (62) (91) (221) (145) (114)
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Yahoo! News Presidential Election - November 1, 2020
October 30 - November 1, 2020 - 1,501 U.S. Registered Voters ) (¢

14. How Mail Ballot Returned
How did you return your mail ballot?

Among those who have already voted by mail
Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
By U.S. mail 50% 53% 47% 61% 49% 46% 51% 49% 47% 59%
At an official drop box 42% 43% 41% 33% 47% 46% 38% 42% 43% 37%
At an early vote location 8% 4% 11% 6% 4% 9% 11% 9% 11% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (543) (235) (308) (46) (74) (247) (176) (439) (48) (31)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
By U.S. malil 50% 46% 61% 51% 50% 45% 61% 43% 60%
At an official drop box 42% 46% 31% 41% 42% 47% 31% 48% 33%
At an early vote location 8% 9% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 9% 7%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (543) (293) (98) (135) (543) (399) (124) (289) (108)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
By U.S. mail 50% 60% 48% 38% 49% 61% 51% 34%
At an official drop box 42% 32% 46% 48% 43% 31% 41% 59%
At an early vote location 8% 8% 7% 13% 9% 8% 8% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (543) (146) (245) (62) (90) (220) (146) (113)
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15. Ballot Arrival by November 3

Do you think your ballot will arrive by election day, November 3?

Among those who already returned their mail ballot by U.S. mail
Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 97% 96% 98% * 93% 99% 99% 97% * *
No 0% 0% 0% * 0% 0% 0% 0% * *
Not sure 3% 4% 2% * 7% 1% 1% 3% s *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (279) (129) (150) (29) (40) (114) (96) (223) (25) (20)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Yes 97% 98% 98% 95% 97% 98% 98% 99% 98%
No 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Not sure 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (279) (142) (58) (70) (279) (189) (74) (126) (64)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 97% 98% 98% * 100% 95% 100% 100%
No 0% 0% 0% * 0% 0% 0% 0%
Not sure 3% 2% 2% * 0% 5% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (279) (85) (124) (24) (46) (134) (72) (40)
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16. Problems Voting in Person

Did you experience any problems voting?

Among those who have already voted in person

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 3% 5% 2% * 6% 2% 4% 4% 0% *
No 97% 95% 98% * 94% 98% 96% 96% 100% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (384) (181) (203) (23) (58) (191) (112) (306) (33) (26)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 3% 3% 2% 6% 3% 5% 1% 4% 2%
No 97% 97% 98% 94% 97% 95% 99% 96% 98%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (384) (154) (112) (103) (384) (207) (167) (149) (148)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 3% 6% 3% 0% 2% 3% 4% 4%
No 97% 94% 97% 100% 98% 97% 96% 96%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (384) (98) (151) (51) (80) (119) (129) (89)
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17. Problems Encountered - Voting in Person

What problem(s) did you experience? (check all that apply)

Among those who experienced problems while voting in person

Total

Gender

Male

Female

Age

Race

18-29

30-44

45-64

65+

White

Black

Hispanic

Long lines/long wait
Trouble finding voting location
Problem with my vote registration

Problems with voting
machine/equipment

Voter intimidation
Protests
Other

Unweighted N

Total

Party ID

Dem

Rep

Ind

Likely

Voters

Vote Intention

Biden

Trump

2016 Vote

Clinton

Trump

Long lines/long wait
Trouble finding voting location
Problem with my vote registration

Problems with voting
machine/equipment

Voter intimidation
Protests
Other

*

*

*

*

Unweighted N
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Long lines/long wait * * * * * * * *
Trouble finding voting location * * * * * * * *
Problem with my vote registration * * * * * * * *
Problems with voting

machine/equipment * * * * * * * *
Voter intimidation * * * * * * * *
Protests * * * * * * * *
Other * * * * * * * *

Unweighted N (14) (6) (5) (0) (3) (5) (5) (4)
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18. Enthusiasm for Voting for President
How enthusiastic [are / were] you about voting for president in the election this year?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Extremely enthusiastic 57% 58% 55% 32% 44% 64% 72% 61% 41% 60%
Very enthusiastic 18% 16% 19% 15% 24% 16% 18% 17% 23% 11%
Somewhat enthusiastic 12% 13% 12% 27% 13% 10% 7% 11% 18% 10%
Not too enthusiastic 7% 7% 7% 15% 10% 5% 2% 5% 12% 10%
Not at all enthusiastic 6% 5% 7% 12% 9% 5% 2% 5% 6% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (685) (815) (156) (288) (656) (400) (1,157) (151) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Extremely enthusiastic 5% 56% 65% 52% 59% 56% 63% 57% 66%
Very enthusiastic 18% 22% 14% 17% 18% 20% 17% 20% 16%
Somewhat enthusiastic 12% 10% 13% 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 10%
Not too enthusiastic 7% 6% 4% 11% 6% 7% 5% 6% 4%
Not at all enthusiastic 6% 6% 3% 8% 5% 5% 2% 6% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (611) (424) (391) (1,361) (793) (549) (574) (497)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Extremely enthusiastic 57% 50% 61% 56% 57% 50% 62% 64%
Very enthusiastic 18% 22% 18% 13% 15% 19% 17% 16%
Somewhat enthusiastic 12% 13% 10% 16% 15% 15% 10% 11%
Not too enthusiastic 7% 8% 7% 5% 7% 10% 5% 4%
Not at all enthusiastic 6% 7% 4% 10% 5% 6% 5% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,500) (414) (589) (197) (292) (580) (450) (317)
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19. 2020 Election - Cares about Who Wins

How much do you care about who wins the presidential election this year?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Care a lot 86% 85% 87% 68% 78% 92% 96% 89% 76% 82%
Care somewhat 7% 8% 7% 14% 12% 5% 3% 5% 11% 11%
Care a little 5% 6% 3% 11% 7% 3% 2% 5% 8% 1%
Do not care 2% 1% 3% 7% 3% 1% 0% 1% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (683) (815) (155) (287) (656) (400) (1,157) (149) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Care a lot 86% 89% 86% 84% 90% 90% 88% 89% 90%
Care somewhat 7% 6% 7% 9% 6% 6% 7% 5% 5%
Care a little 5% 3% 6% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4%
Do not care 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (610) (424) (391) (1,360) (791) (549) (573) (497)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Care a lot 86% 80% 89% 85% 89% 84% 88% 87%
Care somewhat 7% 10% 7% 4% 6% 8% 6% 6%
Care a little 5% 5% 3% 8% 5% 5% 3% 6%
Do not care 2% 5% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (413) (589) (197) (291) (577) (451) (317)
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20. 2020 Election - Likely Winner
Which candidate do you think is most likely to win the presidential election this year?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Joe Biden 41% 40% 41% 38% 42% 43% 38% 34% 68% 52%
Donald Trump 39% 41% 37% 34% 34% 38% 47% 46% 12% 28%
Equally likely 8% 9% % 14% 6% % 8% 9% % 8%
Not sure 12% 10% 15% 14% 17% 12% % 12% 13% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (683) (815) (156) (288) (655) (399) (1,156) (151) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Joe Biden 41% 73% 8% 32% 42% 74% 4% 2% 8%
Donald Trump 39% 6% 80% 38% 38% 3% 83% 5% 78%
Equally likely 8% 8% 6% 11% 8% 8% 8% % 7%
Not sure 12% 13% 5% 19% 12% 15% 5% 17% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,498) (608) (425) (391) (1,360) (792) (549) (573) (496)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Joe Biden 41% 52% 41% 38% 27% 40% 42% 41%
Donald Trump 39% 30% 36% 43% 52% 38% 41% 39%
Equally likely 8% 6% 7% 11% 11% 10% 6% 9%
Not sure 12% 13% 15% 8% 10% 13% 11% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (413) (587) (198) (292) (579) (450) (316)
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21. Certainty of Election Winner

How sure are you that $election_likelywinner will win the election?

Among those who think Trump or Biden will win the election

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

Biden will definitely win 20% 18% 20% 11% 18% 22% 21% 13% 43% 42%
Biden will probably win 25% 26% 25% 28% 30% 26% 20% 25% 32% 20%
There is a reasonable chance that

Trump might win 6% 6% 7% 13% 7% 5% 4% 5% 9% 3%
Trump will definitely win 27% 29% 26% 24% 20% 28% 34% 33% 6% 13%
Trump will probably win 16% 16% 16% 16% 16% 15% 18% 19% 6% 11%
There is a reasonable chance that

Biden might win 5% 5% 5% 8% 8% 4% 3% 5% 3% 10%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,170) (547) (623) (108) (218) (516) (328) (905) (120) (84)
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Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Biden will definitely win 20% 40% 1% 13% 20% 38% 1% 40% 2%
Biden will probably win 25% 42% 6% 28% 26% 47% 4% 42% 6%
There is a reasonable chance that

Trump might win 6% 11% 2% 5% 6% 11% 0% 11% 2%
Trump will definitely win 27% 4% 54% 28% 27% 0% 55% 0% 55%
Trump will probably win 16% 3% 29% 18% 16% 2% 32% 3% 29%
There is a reasonable chance that

Biden might win 5% 2% % 8% 5% 2% 7% 3% 6%
Totals 99% 102% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,170) (490) (364) (268) (1,066) 612) (468) (452) (418)

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Biden will definitely win 20% 28% 18% 15% 14% 22% 20% 15%
Biden will probably win 25% 27% 29% 24% 17% 24% 23% 31%
There is a reasonable chance that

Trump might win 6% 8% 6% 8% 3% 5% 8% 5%
Trump will definitely win 27% 18% 25% 33% 40% 29% 28% 25%
Trump will probably win 16% 13% 17% 16% 19% 15% 16% 18%
There is a reasonable chance that

Biden might win 5% 6% 4% 4% % 5% 5% 6%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,170) (332) (446) (158) (228) (442) (368) (250)
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22. 2020 Election - Winner Within State

Which candidate is most likely to win the presidential election in [State]?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Joe Biden 40% 42% 39% 39% 40% 43% 38% 36% 51% 53%
Donald Trump 41% 42% 40% 43% 37% 39% 44% 47% 26% 23%
Equally likely 9% 10% 9% % 8% 9% 11% 9% 9% 11%
Not sure 10% 6% 13% 12% 14% 8% % 8% 14% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (682) (812) (155) (286) (654) (399) (1,154) (149) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Joe Biden 40% 62% 18% 34% 41% 61% 18% 60% 20%
Donald Trump 41% 18% 70% 39% 40% 17% 69% 18% 67%
Equally likely 9% 9% 6% 14% 9% 12% 6% 12% 7%
Not sure 10% 11% 5% 13% 9% 10% 6% 11% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,494) (607) (423) (390) (1,357) (791) (548) (573) (496)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Joe Biden 40% 48% 44% 30% 30% 35% 41% 48%
Donald Trump 41% 30% 36% 54% 53% 44% 43% 35%
Equally likely 9% 9% 11% 7% % 9% 9% 10%
Not sure 10% 12% 9% 9% 9% 13% 7% 7%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (413) (587) (195) (291) (576) (451) (316)
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23. 2020 Election - Popular Vote Winner
As you know, the winner of the election is the candidate who receives the most electoral votes, but not necessarily the popular vote. Which candidate do you

think is most likely to win the popular vote?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Joe Biden 54% 56% 53% 54% 57% 56% 51% 49% 73% 66%
Donald Trump 26% 25% 26% 22% 20% 24% 35% 31% 6% 13%
Equally likely 7% 8% 6% 11% 7% 7% 6% 8% 7% 7%
Not sure 13% 11% 15% 13% 15% 14% 9% 12% 14% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,501) (685) (816) (156) (288) (657) (400) (1,158) (151) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Joe Biden 54% 82% 22% 53% 56% 87% 20% 83% 23%
Donald Trump 26% 4% 56% 22% 25% 2% 55% 2% 53%
Equally likely % 5% % 10% % 4% 10% 5% 10%
Not sure 13% 9% 14% 15% 12% 8% 15% 9% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,501) (611) (425) (391) (1,362) (793) (550) (574) (498)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Joe Biden 54% 61% 59% 53% 38% 52% 54% 62%
Donald Trump 26% 19% 22% 26% 41% 26% 30% 21%
Equally likely % 6% 8% 9% % 8% 7% 6%
Not sure 13% 15% 11% 13% 14% 14% 9% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,501) (414) (589) (198) (292) (580) (451) (317)
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24. Generic Congressional Vote

In the election for the U.S. House of Representatives in the district where you live, which party’s candidate [do you plan on voting / did you vote] for?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
The Democratic Party candidate 49% 45% 53% 54% 52% 50% 42% 42% 79% 63%
The Republican Party candidate 40% 45% 37% 25% 35% 41% 52% 49% 9% 22%
Other 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Not sure 3% 2% 3% 4% 6% 1% 2% 2% 5% 4%
| would not vote 7% 7% 7% 15% 5% 7% 3% 6% 6% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (684) (815) (156) (288) (656) (399) (1,156) (151) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
The Democratic Party candidate 49% 92% 3% 43% 52% 94% 4% 91% 5%
The Republican Party candidate 40% 3% 89% 40% 43% 4% 92% 4% 83%
Other 1% 0% 0% 3% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Not sure 3% 1% 1% 7% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
| would not vote 7% 4% % 7% 1% 0% 2% 4% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,499) (611) (425) (391) (1,360) (793) (550) (574) (496)




Yahoo! News Presidential Election - November 1, 2020
October 30 - November 1, 2020 - 1,501 U.S. Registered Voters

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
The Democratic Party candidate 49% 60% 52% 43% 34% 50% 50% 46%
The Republican Party candidate 40% 27% 41% 45% 53% 36% 43% 46%
Other 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 0% 1%
Not sure 3% 2% 2% 4% 4% 4% 2% 1%
| would not vote % 11% 4% 7% 7% 9% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (414) (589) (198) (290) (580) (451) (316)
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25. Senate Control
Republicans currently control the Senate with 53 seats. Which party would you like to control the Senate in 20217

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Democratic Party 53% 48% 58% 66% 57% 53% 43% 45% 81% 75%
Republican Party 47% 52% 42% 34% 43% 47% 57% 55% 19% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (683) (812) (156) (286) (654) (399) (1,154) (151) (106)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Democratic Party 53% 96% 5% 48% 54% 95% 4% 94% 7%
Republican Party 47% 4% 95% 52% 46% 5% 96% 6% 93%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (611) (425) (387) (1,358) (793) (550) (574) (496)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Democratic Party 53% 67% 55% 45% 37% 57% 49% 50%
Republican Party 47% 33% 45% 55% 63% 43% 51% 50%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (413) (586) (198) (290) (579) (451) (316)
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26. Vote Intentions of Neighbors

How will most of your neighbors in the community where you live vote for president this year?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

All or almost all for Joe Biden 9% 8% 10% 14% 10% 10% 6% 5% 31% 15%
Most for Joe Biden 18% 19% 17% 22% 19% 17% 16% 15% 21% 27%
About equally for Donald Trump and

Joe Biden 14% 13% 16% 16% 16% 13% 14% 16% 11% 13%
Most for Donald Trump 24% 29% 19% 14% 21% 25% 29% 27% 11% 20%
All or almost all for Donald Trump 13% 13% 13% 11% 11% 14% 13% 16% 2% 6%
Most will not vote 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1%
| don’t know how most will vote. 21% 18% 24% 21% 21% 21% 22% 21% 20% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 98% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (685) (814) (156) (288) (656) (399) (1,156) (151) (107)
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Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

All or almost all for Joe Biden 9% 18% 2% 5% 10% 17% 1% 16% 2%
Most for Joe Biden 18% 27% 8% 18% 18% 27% 8% 29% 8%
About equally for Donald Trump and

Joe Biden 14% 15% 12% 16% 14% 17% 11% 17% 13%
Most for Donald Trump 24% 14% 35% 25% 24% 14% 37% 13% 36%
All or almost all for Donald Trump 13% 3% 26% 11% 13% 2% 26% 2% 25%
Most will not vote 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
| don’t know how most will vote. 21% 22% 17% 24% 21% 23% 17% 23% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) 611) (425) (389) (1,360) (792) (550) (573) (498)

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

All or almost all for Joe Biden 9% 16% 8% 7% 5% 10% 9% 8%
Most for Joe Biden 18% 27% 18% 14% 8% 17% 16% 21%
About equally for Donald Trump and

Joe Biden 14% 14% 18% 13% 8% 12% 16% 16%
Most for Donald Trump 24% 13% 24% 28% 34% 21% 25% 29%
All or almost all for Donald Trump 13% 6% 9% 15% 27% 11% 16% 12%
Most will not vote 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
| don’t know how most will vote. 21% 22% 22% 23% 17% 27% 17% 14%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100%

Unweighted N (1,499) (413) (589) (198) (291) (579) (451) (317)




Yahoo! News Presidential Election - November 1, 2020
October 30 - November 1, 2020 - 1,501 U.S. Registered Voters

27. Voting Intention Surprise to Neighbors

Would it surprise many of your neighbors if they knew how you [were planning to vote/voted]?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 11% 12% 10% 18% 18% 8% 5% 10% 10% 18%
No 66% 68% 64% 58% 55% 68% 77% 67% 69% 57%
Not sure 23% 20% 26% 24% 26% 24% 18% 23% 21% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,501) (685) (816) (156) (288) (657) (400) (1,158) (151) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 11% 12% 10% 9% 10% 9% 11% 9% 10%
No 66% 67% 72% 62% 68% 67% 70% 68% 71%
Not sure 23% 21% 18% 29% 22% 24% 19% 23% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,501) (611) (425) (391) (1,362) (793) (550) (574) (498)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 11% 14% 9% 10% 11% 11% 8% 14%
No 66% 60% 69% 64% 69% 61% 72% 70%
Not sure 23% 26% 21% 26% 20% 28% 20% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,501) (414) (589) (198) (292) (580) (451) (317)
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28. Frequency of Discussing Politics

How often do you discuss politics with other people?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Every day 16% 17% 15% 14% 15% 15% 19% 18% 9% 11%
A few times a week 22% 23% 21% 26% 24% 22% 17% 22% 16% 31%
Occasionally 51% 50% 51% 45% 48% 51% 55% 50% 55% 39%
Never 12% 11% 13% 16% 13% 12% 9% 9% 20% 18%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,500) (685) (815) (156) (287) (657) (400) (1,158) (151) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Every day 16% 15% 17% 15% 16% 16% 17% 17% 18%

A few times a week 22% 26% 19% 19% 22% 26% 19% 24% 18%
Occasionally 51% 45% 55% 53% 51% 46% 55% 46% 56%
Never 12% 13% 8% 14% 11% 12% 9% 13% 9%

Totals 101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,500) (610) (425) (391) (1,361) (792) (550) (573) (498)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Every day 16% 15% 16% 20% 14% 14% 16% 19%
A few times a week 22% 25% 23% 19% 16% 20% 23% 26%
Occasionally 51% 47% 51% 46% 58% 50% 53% 46%
Never 12% 14% 9% 15% 12% 16% 8% 9%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (413) (589) (198) (292) (580) (450) (317)
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29. When We Know Result of 2020 Election
When do you expect to know the winner of the 2020 presidential election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
On Tuesday night 22% 22% 22% 17% 24% 23% 21% 21% 27% 21%
A day or two after the election 24% 26% 23% 23% 21% 24% 27% 24% 27% 25%
Within a week after the election 26% 27% 25% 30% 24% 25% 26% 28% 20% 26%
More than a week after the election 16% 15% 17% 14% 17% 17% 16% 17% 13% 11%
Not sure 12% 10% 13% 15% 14% 11% 9% 10% 13% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (685) (815) (156) (288) (657) (399) (1,157) (151) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
On Tuesday night 22% 18% 27% 23% 22% 16% 28% 16% 28%
A day or two after the election 24% 27% 22% 23% 24% 26% 24% 26% 24%
Within a week after the election 26% 27% 27% 25% 26% 28% 24% 28% 24%
More than a week after the election 16% 16% 16% 16% 16% 17% 15% 16% 16%
Not sure 12% 12% 8% 13% 12% 13% 10% 13% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,500) (611) (425) (390) (1,361) (793) (549) (574) (497)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
On Tuesday night 22% 21% 21% 27% 20% 22% 24% 21%
A day or two after the election 24% 24% 24% 26% 24% 25% 21% 29%
Within a week after the election 26% 24% 28% 24% 27% 25% 26% 28%
More than a week after the election 16% 19% 14% 16% 17% 14% 19% 14%
Not sure 12% 12% 13% 8% 13% 14% 11% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (414) (589) (198) (291) (580) (450) (317)
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30. Feelings if Biden Wins on November 4

What will you feel like on Wednesday if you learn that Joe Biden has won the election? (check all that apply)

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Surprised 17% 18% 17% 19% 20% 15% 17% 18% 11% 18%
Relieved 43% 37% 47% 44% 46% 44% 37% 39% 55% 45%
Angry 18% 20% 17% 14% 14% 18% 25% 22% 4% 8%
Depressed 23% 26% 21% 15% 20% 24% 30% 28% 6% 12%
Afraid 28% 31% 25% 20% 22% 30% 34% 33% 12% 13%
Excited 30% 26% 34% 28% 26% 34% 29% 26% 44% 48%
Devastated 22% 23% 21% 15% 16% 22% 31% 26% 8% 15%
Proud 24% 22% 26% 18% 22% 26% 26% 21% 31% 38%
Unweighted N (1,501) (685) (816) (156) (288) (657) (400) (1,158) (151) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Surprised 17% 10% 22% 23% 17% 9% 24% 9% 23%
Relieved 43% 73% 7% 41% 45% 80% 2% 7% 5%
Angry 18% 3% 38% 16% 18% 1% 38% 2% 38%
Depressed 23% 3% 46% 28% 23% 2% 48% 2% 48%
Afraid 28% 5% 53% 32% 27% 5% 56% 5% 55%
Excited 30% 58% 5% 19% 32% 56% 3% 58% 4%
Devastated 22% 3% 47% 20% 22% 2% 46% 3% 45%
Proud 24% 48% 4% 14% 25% 46% 2% 48% 2%
Unweighted N (1,501) (611) (425) (391) (1,362) (793) (550) (574) (498)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Surprised 17% 17% 16% 16% 22% 19% 20% 10%
Relieved 43% 48% 46% 39% 31% 40% 42% 45%
Angry 18% 12% 18% 25% 21% 18% 20% 16%
Depressed 23% 16% 24% 26% 30% 22% 25% 25%
Afraid 28% 17% 28% 32% 39% 25% 31% 29%
Excited 30% 40% 30% 27% 20% 32% 28% 30%
Devastated 22% 16% 20% 26% 30% 22% 24% 21%
Proud 24% 30% 26% 22% 13% 23% 23% 27%
Unweighted N (1,501) (414) (589) (198) (292) (580) (451) (317)
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31. Feelings if Trump Wins on November 4

What will you feel like on Wednesday if you learn that Donald Trump has won the election? (check all that apply)

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Surprised 14% 16% 13% 20% 19% 12% 10% 14% 15% 23%
Relieved 33% 36% 30% 21% 27% 34% 42% 39% 10% 16%
Angry 33% 27% 38% 38% 35% 32% 30% 28% 44% 48%
Depressed 34% 30% 38% 36% 35% 35% 32% 32% 38% 37%
Afraid 33% 28% 38% 33% 36% 34% 30% 32% 34% 36%
Excited 27% 30% 24% 21% 20% 28% 34% 33% 6% 13%
Devastated 38% 30% 44% 46% 37% 38% 34% 32% 52% 49%
Proud 24% 27% 21% 18% 20% 23% 31% 29% 5% 14%
Unweighted N (1,501) (685) (816) (156) (288) (657) (400) (1,158) (151) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Surprised 14% 16% 11% 16% 14% 18% 10% 15% 12%
Relieved 33% 5% 65% 35% 33% 2% 70% 3% 68%
Angry 33% 60% 3% 28% 34% 62% 1% 62% 2%
Depressed 34% 60% 3% 35% 36% 64% 0% 63% 3%
Afraid 33% 59% 4% 32% 35% 62% 2% 61% 3%
Excited 27% 3% 60% 25% 27% 1% 59% 2% 57%
Devastated 38% 71% 5% 30% 39% 70% 2% 71% 3%
Proud 24% 3% 51% 23% 23% 1% 52% 1% 52%
Unweighted N (1,501) (611) (425) (391) (1,362) (793) (550) (574) (498)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Surprised 14% 18% 14% 11% 12% 15% 16% 14%
Relieved 33% 22% 31% 35% 46% 29% 35% 35%
Angry 33% 39% 36% 28% 21% 32% 33% 34%
Depressed 34% 40% 38% 30% 23% 32% 32% 36%
Afraid 33% 41% 36% 28% 21% 32% 32% 37%
Excited 27% 19% 28% 31% 33% 25% 29% 28%
Devastated 38% 47% 39% 34% 26% 39% 36% 37%
Proud 24% 18% 23% 25% 31% 23% 25% 24%

Unweighted N (1,501) (414) (589) (198) (292) (580) (451) (317)
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32A. Better Job Handling — Coronavirus pandemic
Who do you think would do a BETTER job of handling the following things — Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Biden better 51% 45% 55% 50% 53% 54% 44% 44% 76% 62%
About the same 9% 13% 6% 13% 14% 6% 7% 9% 13% 9%
Trump better 37% 39% 34% 29% 27% 38% 47% 44% 7% 22%
Not sure 4% 2% 5% 8% 6% 2% 2% 3% 5% 7%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (685) (815) (156) (288) (656) (400) (1,157) (151) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Biden better 51% 90% 7% 48% 53% 95% 1% 92% 6%
About the same 9% 5% 11% 13% 8% 3% 14% 3% 13%
Trump better 37% 3% 80% 35% 3% 0% 82% 1% 78%
Not sure 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,500) (611) (425) (390) (1,361) (793) (550) (574) (498)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Biden better 51% 59% 54% 45% 37% 51% 49% 51%
About the same 9% 13% 8% 10% 7% 9% 10% 11%
Trump better 37% 23% 35% 42% 52% 34% 40% 37%
Not sure 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 6% 2% 1%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (413) (589) (198) (292) (580) (451) (317)
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32B. Better Job Handling — Race relations
Who do you think would do a BETTER job of handling the following things — Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Biden better 52% 48% 55% 58% 53% 54% 43% 44% 7% 67%
About the same 9% 11% 8% 7% 13% 8% 8% 9% 10% 5%
Trump better 35% 39% 32% 27% 27% 36% 46% 43% 7% 22%
Not sure 4% 2% 5% 7% 6% 2% 2% 4% 5% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (680) (810) (156) (285) (653) (396) (1,148) (150) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Biden better 52% 89% 9% 48% 54% 94% 4% 93% 7%
About the same 9% 5% 11% 13% 8% 3% 13% 4% 12%
Trump better 35% 4% 78% 32% 35% 1% 80% 0% 78%
Not sure 4% 3% 2% 7% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (607) (422) (389) (1,351) (789) (547) (570) (494)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Biden better 52% 62% 54% 46% 36% 52% 49% 53%
About the same 9% 10% 8% 10% 10% 8% 9% 12%
Trump better 35% 22% 34% 41% 50% 34% 39% 33%
Not sure 4% 6% 4% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,490) (410) (585) (198) (289) (574) (449) (315)
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32C. Better Job Handling — The economy

Who do you think would do a BETTER job of handling the following things — Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Biden better 44% 40% 48% 47% 46% 46% 37% 36% 76% 58%
About the same % 7% 8% 11% 8% 6% % 7% 7% 8%
Trump better 45% 51% 40% 33% 40% 46% 55% 54% 11% 27%
Not sure 4% 2% 5% 10% 6% 2% 1% 3% 6% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,489) (677) (812) (155) (287) (651) (396) (1,147) (150) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Biden better 44% 83% 4% 35% 46% 84% 1% 84% 3%
About the same 7% 8% 2% 11% 7% 11% 2% 9% 1%
Trump better 45% 5% 93% 48% 45% 3% 96% 3% 95%
Not sure 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 1% 4% 1%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (608) (417) (390) (1,351) (791) (542) (572) (493)

65



Yahoo! News Presidential Election - November 1, 2020
October 30 - November 1, 2020 - 1,501 U.S. Registered Voters

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Biden better 44% 57% 44% 39% 29% 45% 42% 42%
About the same 7% 8% 7% 10% 6% 8% 8% 7%
Trump better 45% 29% 45% 49% 63% 41% 48% 49%
Not sure 4% 6% 3% 2% 3% 6% 3% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,489) (408) (588) (197) (288) (573) (450) (315)

66



Yahoo! News Presidential Election - November 1, 2020
October 30 - November 1, 2020 - 1,501 U.S. Registered Voters

32D. Better Job Handling — Immigration

Who do you think would do a BETTER job of handling the following things — Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Biden better 48% 43% 52% 50% 49% 51% 42% 40% 75% 61%
About the same 6% 7% 6% 11% 11% 4% 3% 7% 7% 5%
Trump better 43% 48% 3% 31% 35% 44% 54% 51% 11% 27%
Not sure 3% 2% 4% 8% 5% 2% 1% 2% 7% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (684) (812) (155) (288) (653) (400) (1,153) (151) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Biden better 48% 88% 4% 42% 50% 91% 1% 89% 4%
About the same 6% 3% 7% 9% 6% 4% 7% 4% 6%
Trump better 43% 5% 88% 45% 42% 2% 91% 3% 89%
Not sure 3% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (610) (423) (390) (1,358) (792) (549) (573) (496)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Biden better 48% 58% 51% 44% 32% 48% 46% 49%
About the same 6% 7% 5% 7% 7% 6% 6% 7%
Trump better 43% 30% 41% 48% 58% 41% 46% 42%
Not sure 3% 5% 3% 1% 3% 5% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,496) (412) (587) (198) (291) (578) (449) (317)
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32E. Better Job Handling — Foreign policy
Who do you think would do a BETTER job of handling the following things — Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Biden better 48% 43% 52% 47% 49% 51% 42% 41% 70% 63%
About the same 7% 7% 7% 15% 11% 4% 4% 6% 11% 11%
Trump better 41% 48% 36% 28% 35% 43% 52% 49% 14% 20%
Not sure 4% 2% 5% 10% 5% 2% 2% 3% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (681) (810) (155) (288) (652) (396) (1,150) (149) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Biden better 48% 88% 4% 42% 50% 90% 2% 89% 4%
About the same 7% 6% 8% 8% 6% 5% 7% 6% 7%
Trump better 41% 4% 87% 44% 42% 1% 90% 2% 88%
Not sure 4% 3% 1% 6% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,491) (608) (420) (390) (1,352) (791) (545) (572) (492)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Biden better 48% 60% 50% 41% 33% 48% 46% 48%
About the same 7% 9% 6% 8% 6% 7% 7% 9%
Trump better 41% 26% 41% 49% 57% 39% 45% 42%
Not sure 4% 5% 3% 2% 5% 6% 3% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (410) (589) (195) (289) (574) (450) (317)

70



Yahoo! News Presidential Election - November 1, 2020
October 30 - November 1, 2020 - 1,501 U.S. Registered Voters

32F. Better Job Handling — Crime

Who do you think would do a BETTER job of handling the following things — Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Biden better 43% 38% 48% 42% 43% 46% 40% 36% 70% 57%
About the same 9% 10% 8% 16% 15% 6% 4% 9% 10% 9%
Trump better 43% 50% 38% 30% 36% 45% 55% 52% 12% 25%
Not sure 5% 3% 6% 12% 7% 3% 2% 4% 8% 8%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,496) (684) (812) (155) (287) (655) (399) (1,155) (150) (106)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Biden better 43% 81% 4% 35% 45% 84% 1% 83% 4%
About the same 9% 8% 7% 13% 8% 10% 6% 8% 5%
Trump better 43% 6% 88% 45% 43% 3% 92% 4% 90%
Not sure 5% 5% 1% 7% 4% 4% 1% 5% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (609) (423) (390) (1,359) (792) (549) (573) (496)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Biden better 43% 55% 46% 36% 29% 43% 43% 42%
About the same 9% 9% 9% 12% 6% 9% 8% 10%
Trump better 43% 29% 41% 50% 60% 42% 45% 45%
Not sure 5% 7% 4% 3% 4% 6% 3% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (411) (588) (198) (292) (579) (449) (316)
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32G. Better Job Handling — The Supreme Court
Who do you think would do a BETTER job of handling the following things — Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Biden better 46% 41% 50% 49% 47% 48% 40% 39% 74% 55%
About the same % 7% 7% 11% 13% 5% 4% 7% 6% 11%
Trump better 42% 48% 3% 32% 33% 43% 54% 50% 11% 24%
Not sure 5% 4% 6% 8% 6% 4% 2% 3% 9% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (681) (813) (156) (287) (655) (396) (1,152) (150) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Biden better 46% 85% 4% 39% 47% 87% 1% 87% 3%
About the same 7% 6% 5% 12% 6% 7% 5% 6% 6%
Trump better 42% 4% 90% 42% 42% 1% 93% 2% 90%
Not sure 5% 5% 1% 7% 4% 5% 1% 5% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (606) (424) (390) (1,356) (789) (548) (570) (496)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Biden better 46% 57% 48% 38% 33% 46% 45% 45%
About the same 7% 9% 6% 10% 7% 8% 7% 7%
Trump better 42% 27% 42% 49% 57% 39% 44% 45%
Not sure 5% 7% 5% 3% 3% 7% 4% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (410) (588) (196) (292) (576) (450) (317)
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32H. Better Job Handling — Health care

Who do you think would do a BETTER job of handling the following things — Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Biden better 50% 46% 54% 56% 50% 53% 43% 43% 76% 66%
About the same 6% 8% 5% 7% 12% 4% 4% 6% 7% 5%
Trump better 38% 41% 36% 29% 31% 38% 50% 46% 8% 22%
Not sure 5% 4% 5% 8% 7% 4% 3% 4% 8% 7%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (684) (813) (155) (288) (656) (398) (1,154) (151) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Biden better 50% 90% 8% 44% 52% 94% 4% 92% 6%
About the same 6% 2% 7% 13% 6% 2% 8% 2% 8%
Trump better 38% 5% 82% 37% 38% 1% 84% 1% 82%
Not sure 5% 3% 3% 7% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (610) (424) (389) (1,358) (792) (548) (573) (497)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Biden better 50% 61% 54% 46% 34% 50% 50% 51%
About the same 6% 6% 6% 9% 6% 7% 5% 7%
Trump better 38% 25% 36% 42% 56% 36% 42% 38%
Not sure 5% 7% 4% 3% 5% 8% 3% 4%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (413) (588) (197) (291) (578) (450) (317)
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32l. Better Job Handling — Bipartisanship

Who do you think would do a BETTER job of handling the following things — Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Biden better 46% 43% 49% 39% 48% 50% 44% 41% 69% 53%
About the same 15% 18% 12% 13% 19% 14% 14% 15% 12% 14%
Trump better 30% 32% 29% 31% 25% 28% 3% 35% 11% 22%
Not sure 9% 8% 10% 17% 9% 8% 6% 9% 8% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (682) (811) (156) (287) (656) (394) (1,150) (151) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Biden better 46% 83% 5% 44% 49% 88% 2% 85% 6%
About the same 15% 6% 21% 21% 14% 6% 23% 6% 22%
Trump better 30% 6% 66% 24% 29% 1% 66% 3% 63%
Not sure 9% 6% 8% 11% 8% 5% 10% 6% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (608) (423) (388) (1,354) (789) (548) (571) (495)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Biden better 46% 54% 50% 38% 35% 46% 46% 47%
About the same 15% 15% 14% 17% 14% 11% 14% 21%
Trump better 30% 22% 29% 33% 40% 31% 33% 26%
Not sure 9% 9% 7% 12% 10% 12% 7% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (411) (587) (197) (290) (576) (450) (316)
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32J. Better Job Handling — The environment
Who do you think would do a BETTER job of handling the following things — Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Biden better 53% 49% 57% 56% 56% 55% 46% 47% 7% 63%
About the same 10% 11% 9% 9% 11% 10% 10% 11% 8% 6%
Trump better 32% 36% 28% 27% 25% 31% 41% 38% 8% 23%
Not sure 5% 4% 5% 8% 8% 3% 3% 4% 7% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494) (683) (811) (156) (287) (655) (396) (1,151) (151) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Biden better 53% 90% 12% 50% 55% 95% 8% 92% 12%
About the same 10% 3% 15% 15% 10% 3% 17% 3% 17%
Trump better 32% 5% 70% 27% 31% 1% 71% 2% 68%
Not sure 5% 3% 3% 8% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,494) (610) (421) (389) (1,356) (792) (546) (572) (494)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Biden better 53% 62% 56% 49% 40% 53% 51% 55%
About the same 10% 11% 10% 12% 9% 11% 10% 11%
Trump better 32% 22% 29% 36% 47% 31% 35% 30%
Not sure 5% 6% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,494) (410) (589) (197) (290) (578) (447) (317)
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33. More Important - Agenda or Compromise
Which is more important for the next president to do?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Bring people together even if it
compromises his agenda 58% 53% 62% 56% 53% 59% 62% 55% 73% 67%
Pass his agenda even if it drives
people apart 24% 31% 17% 21% 27% 24% 22% 27% 13% 13%
Not sure 18% 16% 21% 23% 20% 18% 16% 18% 15% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,498) (683) (815) (155) (288) (656) (399) (1,157) (150) (106)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Bring people together even if it
compromises his agenda 58% 75% 38% 59% 59% 77% 35% 77% 38%
Pass his agenda even if it drives
people apart 24% 13% 40% 20% 23% 10% 41% 10% 40%
Not sure 18% 12% 22% 21% 18% 12% 24% 13% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (609) (425) (391) (1,360) (791) (550) (572) (498)

81



Yahoo! News Presidential Election - November 1, 2020
October 30 - November 1, 2020 - 1,501 U.S. Registered Voters

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Bring people together even if it

compromises his agenda 58% 65% 58% 57% 50% 60% 58% 55%
Pass his agenda even if it drives

people apart 24% 20% 23% 24% 30% 21% 24% 28%
Not sure 18% 16% 19% 19% 20% 19% 17% 18%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,498) (413) (587) (198) (292) (578) (450) (317)
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34A. Reasons for Biden Loss — Voters thought Donald Trump would be a better president

If Joe Biden loses the presidential election, which of the following would be the most important reason why?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Most important 50% 52% 48% 42% 44% 50% 59% 56% 30% 31%
Somewhat important 25% 24% 25% 38% 23% 25% 20% 22% 29% 38%
Not important 25% 24% 26% 20% 33% 25% 22% 22% 41% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,458) (667) (791) (151) (282) (636) (389) (1,128) (141) (106)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Most important 50% 23% 80% 53% 51% 22% 84% 22% 82%
Somewhat important 25% 31% 16% 26% 24% 34% 13% 34% 14%
Not important 25% 45% 4% 21% 26% 44% 4% 44% 4%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,458) (589) (420) (378) (1,320) (759) (545) (546) (494)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Most important 50% 41% 47% 58% 62% 49% 55% 46%
Somewhat important 25% 29% 25% 26% 20% 26% 22% 26%
Not important 25% 30% 29% 16% 19% 25% 24% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,458) (397) (574) (196) (283) (562) (440) (307)
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34B. Reasons for Biden Loss — Biden ran a bad campaign
If Joe Biden loses the presidential election, which of the following would be the most important reason why?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Most important 23% 27% 20% 21% 24% 23% 24% 25% 14% 24%
Somewhat important 36% 40% 32% 46% 38% 31% 35% 36% 29% 41%
Not important 41% 33% 48% 33% 38% 46% 42% 40% 57% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,444) (667) (777) (152) (281) (632) (379) (1,115) (139) (106)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Most important 23% 9% 39% 25% 22% 8% 39% 6% 38%
Somewhat important 36% 33% 35% 39% 35% 35% 36% 36% 35%
Not important 41% 58% 26% 36% 42% 57% 24% 58% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,444) (584) (416) (375) (1,306) (755) (537) (545) (487)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Most important 23% 23% 21% 23% 29% 21% 25% 23%
Somewhat important 36% 38% 36% 38% 30% 38% 35% 37%
Not important 41% 39% 43% 39% 41% 42% 40% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,444) (398) (568) (188) (283) (552) (439) (307)
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34C. Reasons for Biden Loss — Republicans stole the election
If Joe Biden loses the presidential election, which of the following would be the most important reason why?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Most important 33% 30% 36% 27% 32% 36% 34% 30% 49% 38%
Somewhat important 18% 18% 19% 32% 19% 17% 12% 16% 26% 19%
Not important 48% 53% 45% 41% 48% 47% 54% 54% 25% 43%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,456) (668) (788) (153) (278) (642) (383) (1,123) (144) (106)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Most important 33% 58% 7% 26% 34% 58% 6% 58% 7%
Somewhat important 18% 24% 10% 19% 17% 24% 12% 23% 12%
Not important 48% 18% 82% 56% 48% 19% 82% 19% 81%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,456) (599) (409) (379) (1,318) (774) (529) (564) (479)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Most important 33% 40% 33% 31% 25% 32% 34% 30%
Somewhat important 18% 22% 18% 16% 16% 23% 14% 17%
Not important 48% 38% 49% 53% 59% 44% 52% 53%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,456) (401) (576) (191) (281) (557) (442) (309)
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34D. Reasons for Biden Loss — Racism

If Joe Biden loses the presidential election, which of the following would be the most important reason why?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Most important 31% 26% 35% 30% 32% 31% 29% 26% 53% 36%
Somewhat important 33% 31% 36% 39% 33% 29% 36% 35% 27% 30%
Not important 36% 43% 30% 31% 35% 40% 35% 39% 20% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,446) (666) (780) (151) (279) (632) (384) (1,113) (143) (106)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Most important 31% 43% 21% 23% 31% 40% 20% 42% 20%
Somewhat important 33% 32% 34% 36% 33% 34% 33% 34% 32%
Not important 36% 25% 45% 41% 36% 26% 48% 24% 48%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,446) (589) (411) (377) (1,309) (764) (533) (550) (483)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Most important 31% 40% 30% 25% 22% 34% 29% 25%
Somewhat important 33% 29% 37% 35% 32% 32% 32% 37%
Not important 36% 31% 33% 40% 46% 33% 40% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,446) (395) (572) (190) (282) (553) (438) (308)
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35A. Reasons for Trump Loss — Voters thought Joe Biden would be a better president
If Donald Trump loses the presidential election, which of the following would be the most important reason why?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Most important 49% 42% 54% 45% 48% 50% 48% 43% 68% 59%
Somewhat important 25% 28% 23% 29% 31% 22% 22% 26% 24% 23%
Not important 26% 30% 23% 26% 21% 27% 30% 31% 9% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,464) (674) (790) (154) (281) (641) (388) (1,128) (147) (105)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Most important 49% 74% 21% 45% 50% 77% 17% 78% 18%
Somewhat important 25% 19% 30% 28% 24% 20% 30% 18% 28%
Not important 26% 7% 50% 27% 26% 3% 52% 4% 54%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,464) (603) (413) (377) (1,327) (781) (533) (562) (482)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Most important 49% 58% 50% 42% 40% 46% 50% 49%
Somewhat important 25% 22% 28% 25% 24% 27% 23% 25%
Not important 26% 20% 23% 33% 37% 26% 27% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,464) (402) (579) (189) (287) (563) (439) (312)
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35B. Reasons for Trump Loss — Trump ran a bad campaign
If Donald Trump loses the presidential election, which of the following would be the most important reason why?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Most important 17% 18% 16% 19% 18% 17% 15% 14% 29% 29%
Somewhat important 34% 36% 32% 49% 36% 32% 26% 35% 33% 25%
Not important 49% 45% 52% 32% 46% 51% 59% 51% 37% 46%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,446) (668) (778) (153) (278) (634) (381) (1,113) (144) (105)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Most important 17% 25% 9% 16% 17% 26% 7% 25% 6%
Somewhat important 34% 39% 24% 37% 33% 39% 26% 40% 27%
Not important 49% 36% 67% 47% 50% 35% 67% 36% 67%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,446) (593) (409) (373) (1,309) (766) (529) (551) (478)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Most important 17% 27% 17% 11% 9% 18% 16% 18%
Somewhat important 34% 34% 35% 38% 30% 35% 33% 31%
Not important 49% 39% 49% 51% 61% 47% 51% 52%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,446) (398) (573) (186) (282) (550) (441) (308)
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35C. Reasons for Trump Loss — Democrats rigged the election
If Donald Trump loses the presidential election, which of the following would be the most important reason why?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Most important 30% 31% 29% 18% 23% 33% 38% 33% 19% 20%
Somewhat important 17% 19% 15% 23% 20% 16% 12% 17% 13% 21%
Not important 53% 51% 56% 59% 57% 52% 50% 50% 68% 59%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,457) (672) (785) (153) (280) (637) (387) (1,127) (141) (105)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Most important 30% 8% 58% 29% 30% 6% 59% 6% 57%
Somewhat important 17% 9% 23% 17% 16% 8% 25% 9% 24%
Not important 53% 82% 19% 54% 55% 86% 15% 86% 19%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,457) (588) (420) (378) (1,318) (763) (542) (544) (492)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Most important 30% 24% 26% 37% 39% 31% 31% 28%
Somewhat important 17% 16% 16% 18% 19% 16% 16% 17%
Not important 53% 60% 58% 46% 41% 53% 53% 55%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,457) (398) (573) (192) (286) (558) (442) (308)
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35D. Reasons for Trump Loss — COVID-19

If Donald Trump loses the presidential election, which of the following would be the most important reason why?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Most important 54% 49% 58% 46% 56% 57% 51% 50% 73% 62%
Somewhat important 32% 35% 30% 39% 30% 29% 35% 35% 20% 26%
Not important 14% 16% 12% 14% 14% 14% 14% 15% 6% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,464) (673) (791) (153) (279) (641) (391) (1,129) (146) (105)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Most important 54% 75% 29% 51% 55% 78% 28% 77% 29%
Somewhat important 32% 21% 43% 36% 32% 19% 46% 21% 46%
Not important 14% 5% 27% 13% 13% 3% 26% 3% 26%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,464) (601) (411) (379) (1,326) (779) (531) (560) (481)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Most important 54% 62% 59% 40% 43% 50% 51% 62%
Somewhat important 32% 28% 28% 47% 36% 34% 34% 29%
Not important 14% 10% 13% 13% 22% 16% 15% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,464) (404) (580) (188) (285) (559) (444) (311)
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36. Will Happen if Biden Wins

Which of the following do you think will happen if Joe Biden wins the election? (select all that apply)

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

The economy will recover as quickly

as possible 28% 26% 29% 24% 26% 31% 26% 23% 44% 40%
The COVID-19 pandemic will end as

soon as possible 34% 33% 34% 39% 32% 33% 33% 31% 41% 41%
Your taxes will go down 10% 10% 10% 10% 11% 11% 9% % 23% 21%
Your taxes will go up 46% 52% 40% 31% 38% 48% 57% 54% 12% 29%
Your taxes will stay the same 24% 24% 24% 34% 21% 23% 23% 24% 27% 20%
Government will work better for people

like you 41% 36% 47% 42% 40% 44% 39% 35% 63% 61%
America will be more respected

around the world 43% 40% 46% 39% 44% 46% 41% 41% 52% 55%
There will be less corruption in

Washington 33% 30% 36% 34% 27% 35% 35% 29% 47% 43%
There will be more bipartisanship in

Washington 36% 31% 40% 27% 27% 41% 43% 38% 36% 30%
Things will return to normal 23% 22% 23% 24% 22% 22% 23% 19% 35% 35%
Unweighted N (1,501) (685) (816) (156) (288) (657) (400) (1,158) (151) (107)
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Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

The economy will recover as quickly

as possible 28% 51% 5% 22% 29% 52% 3% 52% 4%
The COVID-19 pandemic will end as

soon as possible 34% 54% 11% 32% 34% 56% 10% 54% 11%
Your taxes will go down 10% 19% 3% 6% 10% 16% 3% 18% 3%
Your taxes will go up 46% 10% 85% 52% 46% 9% 88% 9% 87%
Your taxes will stay the same 24% 39% 6% 25% 25% 44% 3% 42% 4%
Government will work better for people

like you 41% 78% 5% 32% 43% 78% 3% 78% 5%
America will be more respected

around the world 43% 77% 9% 37% 45% 79% 4% 78% 8%
There will be less corruption in

Washington 33% 63% 5% 25% 35% 64% 2% 64% 4%
There will be more bipartisanship in

Washington 36% 48% 22% 38% 38% 52% 19% 52% 22%
Things will return to normal 23% 41% 4% 18% 23% 40% 4% 40% 5%
Unweighted N (1,501) (611) (425) (391) (1,362) (793) (550) (574) (498)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

The economy will recover as quickly

as possible 28% 38% 28% 20% 18% 29% 28% 24%
The COVID-19 pandemic will end as

soon as possible 34% 41% 35% 30% 24% 32% 31% 36%
Your taxes will go down 10% 13% 12% 6% 7% 12% 10% 9%
Your taxes will go up 46% 29% 45% 53% 64% 43% 50% 48%
Your taxes will stay the same 24% 26% 27% 21% 17% 23% 22% 28%
Government will work better for people

like you 41% 50% 44% 38% 27% 41% 42% 41%
America will be more respected

around the world 43% 50% 47% 39% 32% 41% 44% 49%
There will be less corruption in

Washington 33% 37% 36% 33% 22% 32% 33% 34%
There will be more bipartisanship in

Washington 36% 31% 42% 34% 33% 33% 36% 42%
Things will return to normal 23% 31% 22% 20% 14% 24% 22% 24%
Unweighted N (1,501) (414) (589) (198) (292) (580) (451) (317)
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37. Will Happen if Trump Wins

Which of the following do you think will happen if Donald Trump wins the election? (select all that apply)

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

The economy will recover as quickly

as possible 41% 45% 37% 25% 33% 42% 54% 47% 14% 27%
The COVID-19 pandemic will end as

soon as possible 26% 29% 23% 17% 19% 26% 37% 30% 11% 16%
Your taxes will go down 26% 30% 22% 19% 21% 27% 32% 28% 11% 28%
Your taxes will go up 24% 21% 26% 23% 19% 28% 22% 19% 46% 31%
Your taxes will stay the same 31% 33% 29% 30% 33% 27% 35% 35% 12% 24%
Government will work better for people

like you 32% 36% 28% 20% 22% 33% 45% 37% 9% 21%
America will be more respected

around the world 29% 31% 28% 19% 18% 31% 42% 33% 13% 21%
There will be less corruption in

Washington 27% 30% 25% 16% 18% 28% 41% 33% 6% 17%
There will be more bipartisanship in

Washington 15% 13% 17% 13% 13% 16% 17% 16% 16% 11%
Things will return to normall 21% 21% 20% 18% 18% 20% 27% 23% 9% 18%
Unweighted N (1,501) (685) (816) (156) (288) (657) (400) (1,158) (151) (107)
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Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

The economy will recover as quickly

as possible 41% 9% 77% 45% 41% 6% 83% 7% 82%
The COVID-19 pandemic will end as

soon as possible 26% 5% 54% 26% 26% 3% 55% 3% 56%
Your taxes will go down 26% 7% 50% 24% 26% 4% 51% 5% 51%
Your taxes will go up 24% 44% 3% 19% 24% 43% 2% 43% 3%
Your taxes will stay the same 31% 20% 37% 40% 32% 23% 39% 22% 39%
Government will work better for people

like you 32% 6% 64% 34% 32% 3% 69% 3% 66%
America will be more respected

around the world 29% 4% 63% 27% 29% 2% 63% 3% 62%
There will be less corruption in

Washington 27% 3% 56% 31% 28% 2% 60% 2% 59%
There will be more bipartisanship in

Washington 15% 13% 17% 19% 15% 13% 17% 13% 18%
Things will return to normal 21% 4% 41% 21% 21% 2% 42% 4% 41%
Unweighted N (1,501) (611) (425) (391) (1,362) (793) (550) (574) (498)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

The economy will recover as quickly

as possible 41% 27% 40% 43% 57% 36% 45% 44%
The COVID-19 pandemic will end as

soon as possible 26% 16% 26% 29% 36% 23% 31% 25%
Your taxes will go down 26% 15% 27% 28% 35% 24% 29% 25%
Your taxes will go up 24% 32% 25% 18% 16% 26% 23% 18%
Your taxes will stay the same 31% 28% 30% 33% 33% 27% 32% 39%
Government will work better for people

like you 32% 22% 29% 37% 45% 30% 33% 35%
America will be more respected

around the world 29% 19% 29% 32% 39% 27% 33% 28%
There will be less corruption in

Washington 27% 12% 29% 35% 38% 26% 29% 28%
There will be more bipartisanship in

Washington 15% 13% 14% 15% 20% 17% 14% 14%
Things will return to normal 21% 16% 20% 21% 29% 19% 23% 19%
Unweighted N (1,501) (414) (589) (198) (292) (580) (451) (317)
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38. Will Happen if Favored Candidate Loses
Which best describes what will happen to America if [Joe Biden/Donald Trump] loses?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

The country will never recover 41% 43% 40% 21% 34% 47% 51% 44% 31% 30%
The country will suffer for four years

and then have a chance to change

direction 37% 38% 37% 40% 36% 35% 39% 36% 45% 38%
More of the same - it doesn'’t really

matter who is president 8% 9% 7% 16% 14% 5% 3% 8% 6% 12%
Not sure 13% 11% 16% 23% 16% 12% 7% 11% 18% 19%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,487) (679) (808) (155) (287) (648) (397) (1,145) (151) (106)

Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

The country will never recover 41% 42% 42% 42% 44% 45% 45% 44% 44%
The country will suffer for four years

and then have a chance to change

direction 37% 40% 35% 37% 38% 41% 37% 40% 35%
More of the same - it doesn’t really

matter who is president 8% 4% 11% 9% % 4% 10% 3% 10%
Not sure 13% 14% 12% 11% 11% 9% 8% 13% 10%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,487) (604) (423) (387) (1,351) (786) (548) (567) (493)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

The country will never recover 41% 35% 42% 42% 46% 40% 44% 42%
The country will suffer for four years

and then have a chance to change

direction 37% 40% 37% 36% 35% 35% 38% 38%
More of the same - it doesn’t really

matter who is president 8% 10% 8% 10% 6% 9% 7% 8%
Not sure 13% 16% 13% 11% 13% 16% 10% 12%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) 412) (583) (196) (288) (575) (447) (315)
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39. Worried about COVID-19
How worried are you about COVID-19?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very worried 35% 30% 40% 39% 37% 36% 31% 30% 52% 52%
Somewhat worried 34% 34% 34% 36% 34% 31% 37% 36% 29% 23%
Not very worried 17% 20% 15% 12% 15% 18% 20% 18% 12% 15%
Not worried at all 14% 16% 12% 13% 13% 16% 12% 16% 7% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,499) (684) (815) (156) (288) (656) (399) (1,156) (151) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Very worried 35% 59% 12% 26% 36% 57% 10% 58% 11%
Somewhat worried 34% 34% 32% 39% 34% 36% 32% 34% 32%
Not very worried 17% 4% 30% 20% 17% 6% 31% 5% 29%
Not worried at all 14% 3% 26% 15% 13% 2% 27% 2% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,499) (610) (424) (391) (1,361) (793) (549) (574) (497)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very worried 35% 47% 37% 29% 21% 41% 30% 34%
Somewhat worried 34% 33% 32% 33% 40% 31% 35% 36%
Not very worried 17% 10% 17% 22% 23% 14% 18% 19%
Not worried at all 14% 10% 14% 16% 16% 14% 17% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (413) (589) (198) (291) (578) (451) (317)
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40. Dealing with COVID-19

How would you describe the way most Americans are dealing with COVID-19?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

Most are underestimating the risks. 45% 41% 48% 48% 44% 47% 42% 40% 60% 58%

Most are behaving appropriately. 30% 29% 31% 24% 32% 27% 37% 33% 24% 21%
Most are overreacting to the actual

risks. 20% 26% 15% 19% 18% 23% 18% 23% 11% 15%

Not sure 5% 4% 5% 9% 6% 3% 4% 4% 5% 7%

Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,498) (684) (814) (154) (288) (656) (400) (1,157) (150) (106)

Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Most are underestimating the risks. 45% 67% 20% 42% 46% 68% 17% 70% 18%

Most are behaving appropriately. 30% 25% 40% 31% 30% 25% 39% 24% 39%
Most are overreacting to the actual

risks. 20% 4% 37% 21% 19% 3% 39% 3% 39%

Not sure 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4%

Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,498) (608) (425) (391) (1,361) (791) (550) (573) (497)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Most are underestimating the risks. 45% 51% 44% 43% 41% 49% 42% 40%
Most are behaving appropriately. 30% 27% 33% 27% 31% 28% 31% 37%
Most are overreacting to the actual

risks. 20% 16% 20% 25% 22% 17% 23% 21%
Not sure 5% 5% 3% 6% 7% 6% 4% 2%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (412) (588) (198) (292) (578) (451) (317)
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41. Speed of Reopening
In considering whether to reopen the economy, are you more concerned about lifting the restrictions too quickly or too slowly?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Concerned about lifting restrictions too
quickly 59% 54% 62% 61% 62% 57% 56% 54% 82% 66%
Concerned about lifting restrictions too
slowly 41% 46% 38% 39% 38% 43% 44% 46% 18% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (680) (814) (155) (288) (654) (397) (1,155) (151) (105)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Concerned about lifting restrictions too
quickly 59% 88% 25% 56% 59% 91% 21% 90% 22%
Concerned about lifting restrictions too
slowly 41% 12% 75% 44% 41% 9% 79% 10% 78%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(570) (495)

Unweighted N (1,494) (607) (425) (388) (1,355) (790) (548)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Concerned about lifting restrictions too

quickly 59% 65% 62% 50% 50% 61% 56% 56%
Concerned about lifting restrictions too

slowly 41% 35% 38% 50% 50% 39% 44% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (413) (586) (197) (290) (578) (449) (316)
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42. Frequency of Wearing a Facemask
In the past seven days, how often have you worn a mask on your face when outside your home?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Always 58% 49% 66% 52% 54% 59% 65% 54% 72% 69%
Most of the time 22% 25% 19% 22% 25% 21% 20% 23% 11% 21%
Some of the time 15% 20% 12% 20% 16% 15% 13% 17% 15% %
Never 5% 6% 4% 6% 5% 5% 3% 5% 3% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (684) (815) (156) (288) (656) (399) (1,156) (151) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Always 58% 78% 39% 54% 59% 75% 39% 76% 40%
Most of the time 22% 16% 24% 26% 22% 19% 26% 18% 26%

Some of the time 15% 5% 29% 14% 13% 4% 27% 6% 26%

Never 5% 1% 8% 6% 5% 1% 8% 1% 8%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (1,499) (611) (423) (391) (1,361) (793) (548) (574) (496)

113



Yahoo! News Presidential Election - November 1, 2020
October 30 - November 1, 2020 - 1,501 U.S. Registered Voters

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Always 58% 66% 58% 52% 53% 60% 58% 54%
Most of the time 22% 19% 25% 22% 19% 18% 21% 29%
Some of the time 15% 12% 12% 22% 21% 17% 16% 14%
Never 5% 3% 4% 5% 7% 5% 6% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,499) (414) (588) (198) (291) (579) (451) (317)
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43. Masks Mandatory

Should it be mandatory to wear a mask in public?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 67% 60% 73% 77% 70% 65% 62% 62% 81% 84%
No 33% 40% 27% 23% 30% 35% 38% 38% 19% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (682) (814) (156) (286) (656) (398) (1,154) (150) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 67% 95% 36% 62% 68% 96% 34% 95% 35%
No 33% 5% 64% 38% 32% 4% 66% 5% 65%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (610) (424) (390) (1,358) (793) (547) (573) (495)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 67% 78% 68% 59% 57% 68% 63% 68%
No 33% 22% 32% 41% 43% 32% 37% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (413) (589) (198) (288) (578) (450) (317)
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44. Concern about Voting with COVID-19

Given COVID-19, do you consider it safe to vote where you live?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 79% 80% 79% 69% 7% 81% 84% 80% 7% 78%
No 8% 8% % 15% 7% 7% 6% % 12% 4%
Not sure 13% 12% 14% 16% 16% 12% 9% 12% 11% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (684) (815) (156) (286) (657) (400) (1,157) (150) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 79% 72% 93% 76% 80% 69% 94% 70% 95%
No 8% 11% 4% % % 12% 3% 11% 2%
Not sure 13% 18% 3% 17% 13% 19% 3% 19% 3%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (609) (425) (391) (1,362) (792) (550) (574) (498)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 79% 75% 80% 78% 84% 73% 83% 85%
No 8% 10% 6% 11% 6% 10% 6% 6%
Not sure 13% 15% 14% 11% 10% 17% 11% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (413) (589) (198) (291) (579) (451) (316)
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45. Frequency of American Mask Wearing

What comes closest to your view of how frequently most Americans are wearing face masks?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

Many Americans are not wearing face

masks when they should be. 43% 38% 48% 44% 44% 45% 40% 40% 53% 58%
Most Americans are wearing face

masks when it is appropriate. 41% 40% 41% 41% 42% 34% 50% 43% 38% 28%
Some Americans are wearing face

masks when it is not necessary. 16% 22% 11% 15% 14% 21% 10% 17% 9% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (683) (815) (156) (285) (657) (400) (1,156) (150) (107)

Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Many Americans are not wearing face

masks when they should be. 43% 69% 17% 39% 44% 68% 15% 68% 16%
Most Americans are wearing face

masks when it is appropriate. 41% 29% 55% 44% 41% 30% 55% 29% 54%
Some Americans are wearing face

masks when it is not necessary. 16% 3% 29% 17% 15% 2% 29% 2% 30%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (610) (424) (391) (1,359) (792) (549) (573) (498)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Many Americans are not wearing face

masks when they should be. 43% 49% 43% 40% 39% 46% 43% 39%
Most Americans are wearing face

masks when it is appropriate. 41% 38% 43% 43% 41% 40% 41% 44%
Some Americans are wearing face

masks when it is not necessary. 16% 13% 14% 17% 20% 15% 16% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (412) (589) (198) (291) (579) (449) (317)
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46. Partisan Differences in Mask Wearing

Have you noticed a difference between the Democrats and Republicans you know personally in whether they wear face masks or not?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

Democrats are more likely to wear

face masks 55% 56% 54% 56% 55% 60% 48% 53% 65% 53%
Republicans are more likely to wear

face masks 4% 4% 5% 7% 9% 2% 2% 5% 4% 4%
No difference between Democrats and

Republicans 41% 40% 41% 3% 36% 38% 50% 42% 31% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (682) (815) (155) (287) (656) (399) (1,157) (150) (106)

Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Democrats are more likely to wear

face masks 55% 81% 26% 52% 56% 81% 29% 78% 30%
Republicans are more likely to wear

face masks 4% 1% 10% 3% 4% 1% 8% 1% 7%
No difference between Democrats and

Republicans 41% 18% 64% 45% 40% 18% 63% 21% 62%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,497) (608) (425) (390) (1,358) (789) (550) (570) (498)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Democrats are more likely to wear

face masks 55% 58% 59% 55% 42% 52% 57% 54%
Republicans are more likely to wear

face masks 4% 7% 2% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5%
No difference between Democrats and

Republicans 41% 34% 39% 41% 53% 43% 38% 42%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,497) (413) (587) (197) (292) (579) (449) (316)
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47. Number of COVID-19

How would you describe the number of COVID-19 cases in the U.S.?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

The number of cases is increasing 69% 66% 72% 57% 69% 73% 70% 67% 78% 71%
The number of cases is mostly the

same 12% 13% 12% 21% 13% 10% 10% 12% 8% 17%

The number of cases is declining 10% 11% 8% 11% 8% 9% 10% 11% 5% 5%

Not sure 9% 9% 9% 11% 9% 8% 9% 10% 9% ™%

Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,498) (684) (814) (156) (287) (655) (400) (1,156) (150) (107)

Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

The number of cases is increasing 69% 89% 44% 71% 72% 92% 46% 90% 48%
The number of cases is mostly the

same 12% 6% 21% 11% 11% 5% 20% 5% 19%

The number of cases is declining 10% 3% 21% 7% 9% 2% 19% 1% 19%

Not sure 9% 3% 14% 11% 8% 2% 15% 4% 14%

Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,498) (609) (424) (391) (1,359) (791) (549) (573) (497)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

The number of cases is increasing 69% 2% 74% 63% 62% 68% 65% 78%
The number of cases is mostly the

same 12% 15% 10% 13% 14% 12% 14% 11%
The number of cases is declining 10% 7% 11% 9% 10% 10% 11% 7%
Not sure 9% 7% 6% 16% 14% 10% 10% 4%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (412) (588) (198) (292) (577) (451) (317)

123



Yahoo! News Presidential Election - November 1, 2020
October 30 - November 1, 2020 - 1,501 U.S. Registered Voters ) (¢

48. Personal Worry about COVID-19
Taking into consideration both your risk of contracting it and the seriousness of the illness, how worried are you personally about experiencing COVID-19?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very worried 30% 25% 34% 24% 34% 31% 28% 25% 40% 50%
Somewhat worried 35% 35% 36% 41% 32% 33% 38% 38% 35% 22%
Not too worried 19% 21% 18% 19% 18% 19% 21% 20% 15% 15%
Not worried at all 15% 18% 13% 16% 16% 17% 13% 17% 10% 13%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (684) (814) (155) (287) (657) (399) (1,157) (150) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Very worried 30% 49% 12% 23% 30% 47% 10% 49% 11%
Somewhat worried 35% 40% 29% 39% 36% 41% 30% 39% 30%
Not too worried 19% 8% 31% 22% 20% 10% 31% 8% 30%
Not worried at all 15% 4% 28% 16% 14% 2% 29% 3% 29%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (610) (425) (389) (1,360) (791) (549) (573) (497)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very worried 30% 41% 30% 25% 18% 3% 27% 25%
Somewhat worried 35% 34% 35% 36% 38% 32% 36% 38%
Not too worried 19% 15% 20% 19% 24% 17% 19% 23%
Not worried at all 15% 10% 15% 20% 19% 15% 18% 14%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (414) (587) (198) (291) (578) (450) (317)
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49. Local Cases Increasing or Decreasing
Do you think the number of cases of COVID-19 in the community where you live is...

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Increasing 51% 49% 52% 44% 55% 53% 48% 52% 45% 49%
Not changing 21% 22% 21% 22% 20% 19% 25% 23% 14% 25%
Decreasing 14% 15% 13% 17% 12% 14% 13% 14% 11% 14%
Not sure 14% 13% 14% 16% 12% 14% 14% 12% 29% 12%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (684) (814) (155) (287) (657) (399) (1,157) (151) (105)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Increasing 51% 66% 33% 52% 52% 69% 30% 69% 32%
Not changing 21% 16% 29% 21% 21% 14% 31% 13% 31%
Decreasing 14% 6% 25% 13% 13% 5% 24% 5% 24%
Not sure 14% 12% 13% 14% 13% 12% 15% 13% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (610) (423) (391) (1,360) (792) (550) (574) (497)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Increasing 51% 57% 52% 46% 45% 48% 49% 60%
Not changing 21% 21% 21% 21% 23% 20% 25% 21%
Decreasing 14% 13% 13% 14% 16% 14% 15% 11%
Not sure 14% 9% 14% 19% 16% 17% 11% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (413) (587) (198) (292) (579) (450) (316)
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50. COVID-19 During Fall and Winter
Do you think the U.S. coronavirus pandemic will get better or worse this fall and winter?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Better 16% 21% 12% 21% 17% 13% 15% 17% 10% 16%
Worse 61% 56% 65% 55% 62% 61% 62% 58% 70% 61%
About the same 24% 23% 24% 24% 20% 26% 23% 25% 20% 22%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,497) (682) (815) (155) (288) (654) (400) (1,154) (151) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Better 16% 7% 28% 14% 15% 4% 29% 4% 29%
Worse 61% 84% 32% 62% 62% 89% 28% 87% 29%
About the same 24% 9% 40% 24% 24% 7% 43% 9% 41%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,497) (609) (425) (391) (1,360) (792) (549) (574) (495)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Better 16% 16% 15% 19% 15% 13% 18% 19%
Worse 61% 65% 63% 55% 53% 61% 60% 59%
About the same 24% 19% 22% 26% 31% 26% 22% 22%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (412) (588) (198) (291) (578) (450) (316)
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51. Trump Job Approval on COVID-19

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump has handled COVID-19?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 27% 30% 24% 18% 21% 28% 35% 32% 9% 17%
Somewhat approve 16% 18% 14% 14% 20% 13% 15% 17% 8% 13%
Somewhat disapprove 6% 6% 5% 8% 7% 6% 4% 5% 9% 6%
Strongly disapprove 49% 44% 54% 50% 49% 52% 45% 44% 68% 58%
Not sure 3% 2% 3% 10% 4% 1% 1% 2% 6% 5%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,500) (685) (815) (156) (288) (656) (400) (1,157) (151) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Strongly approve 27% 4% 58% 25% 27% 1% 57% 3% 58%
Somewhat approve 16% 4% 27% 20% 15% 2% 32% 3% 28%
Somewhat disapprove 6% 5% % 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5%
Strongly disapprove 49% 86% 7% 46% 52% 90% 3% 88% 7%
Not sure 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (611) (425) (390) (1,361) (793) (550) (574) (498)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Strongly approve 27% 19% 26% 31% 36% 24% 31% 27%
Somewhat approve 16% 14% 14% 17% 20% 16% 16% 17%
Somewhat disapprove 6% 9% 5% 4% 5% 8% 3% 7%
Strongly disapprove 49% 55% 54% 44% 36% 48% 48% 48%
Not sure 3% 4% 1% 5% 4% 5% 2% 1%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (413) (589) (198) (292) (580) (451) (317)
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52. If Biden Were President
If Joe Biden had been president instead of Donald Trump, do you think the current coronavirus situation would have been better or worse?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Better 49% 47% 52% 59% 52% 43% 43% 4% 63%
Worse 31% 35% 28% 18% 25% 42% 37% 10% 18%
About the same 13% 14% 12% 13% 14% 13% 15% 8% 9%
Not sure 6% 5% 8% 11% 9% 2% 5% 9% 11%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,497) (684) (813) (155) (287) (398) (1,156) (150) (106)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Better 49% 86% 10% 44% 51% 90% 5% 88% 9%
Worse 31% 4% 66% 30% 31% 2% 68% 2% 66%
About the same 13% 4% 20% 18% 13% 4% 22% 4% 21%
Not sure 6% 6% 4% 8% 6% 5% 5% 6% 4%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (608) (425) (390) (1,359) (792) (549) (572) (497)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Better 49% 61% 51% 45% 34% 48% 48% 52%
Worse 31% 19% 30% 37% 44% 27% 37% 31%
About the same 13% 12% 13% 13% 15% 15% 10% 15%
Not sure 6% 8% 6% 4% 7% 10% 4% 3%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,497) (413) (588) (198) (291) (577) (450) (317)
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53. Get Vaccinated

If and when a coronavirus vaccine becomes available, will you get vaccinated?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 45% 52% 39% 49% 47% 39% 50% 47% 32% 47%
No 22% 20% 25% 19% 24% 25% 19% 22% 32% 16%
Not sure 32% 28% 36% 33% 29% 36% 31% 31% 37% 37%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (683) (815) (155) (288) (657) (398) (1,156) (151) (106)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 45% 51% 43% 39% 45% 51% 39% 49% 43%
No 22% 14% 32% 24% 22% 13% 34% 13% 32%
Not sure 32% 35% 25% 36% 33% 36% 28% 38% 25%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (611) (425) (389) (1,360) (793) (549) (574) (496)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 45% 49% 46% 45% 3% 36% 47% 56%
No 22% 22% 21% 19% 29% 28% 23% 13%
Not sure 32% 29% 33% 36% 33% 36% 30% 31%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (414) (589) (198) (289) (580) (449) (317)
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54. When Get Vaccinated

How soon would you want to be vaccinated against COVID-197?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

As soon as a vaccine is available 21% 27% 16% 17% 27% 18% 24% 22% 14% 25%
After waiting and seeing what happens

when others take it 45% 44% 46% 50% 41% 45% 47% 46% 41% 46%

Never 23% 20% 25% 19% 24% 25% 19% 22% 32% 16%

Not sure 11% 9% 12% 15% 8% 11% 10% 10% 14% 13%

Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (1,497) (682) (815) (155) (288) (657) (397) (1,155) (151) (106)

Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

As soon as a vaccine is available 21% 22% 23% 20% 22% 21% 23% 20% 26%
After waiting and seeing what happens

when others take it 45% 53% 37% 45% 46% 55% 34% 56% 34%

Never 23% 14% 32% 24% 22% 13% 34% 13% 32%

Not sure 11% 11% 8% 11% 10% 11% 9% 12% 8%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (1,497) (610) (425) (389) (1,359) (792) (549) (573) (496)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

As soon as a vaccine is available 21% 28% 20% 22% 15% 17% 21% 32%
After waiting and seeing what happens

when others take it 45% 39% 49% 46% 45% 43% 45% 46%
Never 23% 22% 21% 19% 29% 28% 23% 13%
Not sure 11% 11% 10% 13% 10% 12% 10% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (414) (588) (198) (289) (580) (449) (316)
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55A. Support for Policy Measures — Passing another round of COVID-19 relief for businesses and workers

Which of the following measures do you favor or oppose?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Favor 76% 74% 78% 67% 76% 75% 82% 75% 78% 82%
Oppose 10% 12% 8% 10% 12% 11% 6% 10% 11% 5%
Not sure 14% 13% 15% 23% 11% 14% 11% 15% 11% 13%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (683) (814) (155) (286) (656) (400) (1,157) (149) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Favor 76% 86% 69% 75% 77% 87% 65% 88% 67%
Oppose 10% 4% 16% 9% 9% 3% 16% 3% 16%
Not sure 14% 10% 15% 16% 14% 10% 18% 9% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (608) (425) (391) (1,358) (790) (550) (573) (497)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Favor 76% 76% 80% 76% 68% 7% 75% 75%
Oppose 10% 10% 7% 11% 14% 9% 9% 12%
Not sure 14% 14% 13% 12% 18% 14% 16% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (414) (586) (198) (291) (576) (451) (317)
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55B. Support for Policy Measures — Raising the minimum wage to $15 an hour
Which of the following measures do you favor or oppose?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Favor 54% 47% 61% 58% 61% 52% 51% 48% 78% 68%
Oppose 36% 45% 29% 27% 29% 40% 42% 43% 14% 23%
Not sure 9% 8% 10% 16% 10% 8% % 9% 8% 10%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,497) (683) (814) (155) (287) (656) (399) (1,155) (150) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Favor 54% 85% 20% 53% 55% 84% 21% 87% 20%
Oppose 36% 8% 71% 37% 36% 9% 69% 6% 70%
Not sure 9% 8% 10% 10% 9% 8% 10% 6% 10%
Totals 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (610) (423) (391) (1,358) (792) (548) (573) (496)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Favor 54% 66% 54% 48% 45% 59% 51% 52%
Oppose 36% 26% 37% 42% 44% 30% 41% 40%
Not sure 9% 8% 9% 10% 11% 11% 8% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (414) (588) (197) (290) (576) (451) (317)
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55C. Support for Policy Measures — Allowing patients to buy into a Medicare-like public option for health insurance

Which of the following measures do you favor or oppose?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Favor 58% 58% 58% 55% 64% 58% 54% 56% 67% 53%
Oppose 20% 24% 16% 19% 14% 21% 24% 21% 15% 22%
Not sure 23% 18% 26% 26% 22% 22% 23% 23% 18% 26%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,492) (680) (812) (153) (287) (654) (398) (1,152) (149) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Favor 58% 78% 33% 61% 59% 81% 32% 79% 35%
Oppose 20% 6% 37% 19% 20% 5% 37% 6% 37%
Not sure 23% 17% 30% 20% 22% 15% 31% 15% 29%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,492) (609) (419) (391) (1,354) (791) (544) (573) (493)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Favor 58% 63% 59% 54% 50% 5% 57% 61%
Oppose 20% 13% 22% 24% 22% 19% 19% 22%
Not sure 23% 24% 20% 22% 27% 24% 24% 17%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (412) (585) (198) (289) (574) (449) (316)
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55D. Support for Policy Measures — Reentering global climate-change agreements and pushing for a carbon-free power sector by 2035
Which of the following measures do you favor or oppose?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Favor 53% 49% 56% 56% 59% 52% 47% 49% 64% 64%
Oppose 34% 42% 26% 22% 26% 37% 42% 40% 11% 20%
Not sure 13% 9% 17% 22% 15% 11% 11% 11% 25% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,493) (681) (812) (154) (286) (653) (400) (1,153) (149) (106)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Favor 53% 84% 16% 53% 54% 86% 14% 85% 16%
Oppose 34% 4% 68% 37% 34% 3% 71% 3% 72%
Not sure 13% 12% 16% 10% 13% 11% 15% 12% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (607) (424) (390) (1,355) (789) (549) (570) (496)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Favor 53% 60% 57% 48% 40% 52% 51% 56%
Oppose 34% 24% 32% 40% 45% 29% 38% 36%
Not sure 13% 16% 11% 11% 16% 18% 11% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (413) (584) (198) (290) (573) (451) (316)
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55E. Support for Policy Measures — Urging states and cities to mandate masks to slow the spread of COVID-19

Which of the following measures do you favor or oppose?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Favor 62% 56% 68% 65% 62% 61% 62% 59% 78% 69%
Oppose 29% 35% 23% 20% 27% 32% 30% 34% 11% 16%
Not sure 9% 9% 9% 15% 11% 6% 8% 7% 11% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494) (682) (812) (154) (285) (655) (400) (1,155) (148) (106)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Favor 62% 91% 31% 61% 65% 94% 29% 92% 30%
Oppose 29% 3% 59% 29% 28% 2% 60% 1% 60%
Not sure 9% 6% 10% 9% 8% 4% 11% 7% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (608) (423) (390) (1,355) (790) (548) (572) (496)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Favor 62% 70% 66% 58% 50% 63% 59% 64%
Oppose 29% 17% 29% 34% 40% 26% 34% 29%
Not sure 9% 13% 6% 8% 10% 11% 7% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (413) (585) (198) (290) (574) (451) (316)
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55F. Support for Policy Measures — Reforming the legislative filibuster in the Senate so bills could pass with 51 votes instead 60

Which of the following measures do you favor or oppose?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Favor 37% 36% 37% 34% 38% 33% 42% 34% 50% 43%
Oppose 32% 40% 25% 27% 27% 34% 35% 34% 21% 24%
Not sure 32% 24% 38% 39% 35% 32% 24% 32% 29% 33%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (681) (813) (154) (286) (654) (400) (1,154) (149) (106)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Favor 37% 51% 23% 34% 36% 50% 22% 51% 24%
Oppose 32% 14% 49% 35% 32% 15% 52% 15% 51%
Not sure 32% 35% 28% 30% 31% 35% 26% 34% 25%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (608) (424) (390) (1,355) (790) (548) (571) (496)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Favor 3% 43% 40% 28% 30% 3% 35% 39%
Oppose 32% 23% 32% 40% 38% 29% 34% 35%
Not sure 32% 34% 28% 33% 33% 35% 31% 26%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (413) (586) (198) (289) (573) (451) (317)
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55G. Support for Policy Measures — Adding justices to the Supreme Court to balance out Republican appointments
Which of the following measures do you favor or oppose?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Favor 40% 35% 44% 45% 40% 38% 38% 37% 56% 40%
Oppose 44% 54% 35% 28% 39% 48% 51% 50% 19% 34%
Not sure 16% 11% 21% 27% 21% 13% 10% 13% 24% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (682) (813) (154) (285) (656) (400) (1,155) (149) (106)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Favor 40% 66% 17% 30% 41% 64% 13% 64% 13%
Oppose 44% 14% 76% 52% 44% 14% 79% 13% 81%
Not sure 16% 20% 8% 18% 16% 22% 8% 23% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,495) (609) (423) (390) (1,356) (791) (548) (572) (496)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Favor 40% 49% 41% 35% 29% 38% 39% 39%
Oppose 44% 30% 45% 48% 58% 39% 47% 49%
Not sure 16% 21% 14% 17% 13% 23% 14% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (413) (586) (198) (290) (575) (451) (316)
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55H. Support for Policy Measures — Repealing the Affordable Care Act
Which of the following measures do you favor or oppose?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Favor 40% 44% 36% 30% 37% 40% 47% 45% 24% 29%
Oppose 48% 45% 51% 48% 46% 49% 47% 45% 57% 54%
Not sure 12% 11% 13% 22% 16% 11% 5% 10% 20% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,485) (675) (810) (151) (284) (651) (399) (1,147) (147) (106)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Favor 40% 10% 78% 39% 39% 7% 78% 7% 78%
Oppose 48% 78% 11% 50% 49% 81% 11% 82% 14%
Not sure 12% 12% 10% 11% 11% 12% 11% 11% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,485) (606) (419) (387) (1,348) (788) (543) (569) (492)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Favor 40% 30% 38% 46% 52% 38% 42% 42%
Oppose 48% 54% 53% 42% 36% 47% 48% 47%
Not sure 12% 16% 10% 12% 12% 15% 10% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,485) (409) (583) (198) (287) (572) (449) (313)
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551. Support for Policy Measures — Further restricting immigration

Which of the following measures do you favor or oppose?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Favor 43% 45% 41% 26% 34% 46% 54% 49% 25% 28%
Oppose 41% 41% 42% 51% 44% 40% 35% 39% 48% 50%
Not sure 16% 14% 18% 23% 22% 13% 11% 13% 28% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (678) (812) (152) (285) (654) (399) (1,153) (147) (105)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Favor 43% 12% 79% 45% 42% 10% 81% 11% 80%
Oppose 41% 68% 11% 40% 43% 70% 9% 69% 11%
Not sure 16% 20% 10% 15% 15% 20% 10% 20% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (606) (424) (388) (1,354) (787) (549) (568) (497)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Favor 43% 36% 39% 46% 54% 44% 44% 38%
Oppose 41% 43% 47% 41% 28% 38% 40% 48%
Not sure 16% 21% 13% 13% 17% 18% 16% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (411) (585) (197) (289) (573) (451) (315)
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56. Biden Policy Priority

If Joe Biden wins the election, what do you think will be his top priority when he becomes president?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

Passing another round of COVID-19

relief for businesses and workers 28% 29% 28% 31% 31% 29% 22% 26% 38% 31%
Raising the minimum wage to $15 an

hour 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4% 7% 4%
Allowing patients to buy into a

Medicare-like public option for

health insurance 6% 4% 7% 5% 9% 5% 5% 6% 7% 6%
Reentering global climate-change

agreements and pushing for a

carbon-free power sector by 2035 10% 12% 9% % 9% 12% 10% 11% 5% 8%
Urging states and cities to mandate

masks to slow the spread of

COvVID-19 29% 25% 32% 31% 25% 29% 29% 28% 31% 35%
Reforming the legislative filibuster in

the Senate so bills could pass with

51 votes instead 60 4% 4% 4% 6% 2% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4%
Adding justices to the Supreme Court

to balance out Republican

appointments 17% 21% 14% 11% 16% 17% 23% 20% 5% 11%
Repealing the Affordable Care Act 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%
Further restricting immigration 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 102% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,478) (677) (801) (153) (284) (644) (397) (1,141) (148) (106)
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Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Passing another round of COVID-19

relief for businesses and workers 28% 44% 9% 29% 28% 45% 7% 47% 9%
Raising the minimum wage to $15 an

hour 4% 3% 6% 2% 4% 2% 6% 2% 5%
Allowing patients to buy into a

Medicare-like public option for

health insurance 6% 5% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 5% 6%
Reentering global climate-change

agreements and pushing for a

carbon-free power sector by 2035 10% 6% 15% 10% 10% 5% 16% 6% 16%
Urging states and cities to mandate

masks to slow the spread of

COvID-19 29% 34% 25% 25% 29% 35% 22% 34% 22%
Reforming the legislative filibuster in

the Senate so bills could pass with

51 votes instead 60 4% 2% % 3% 4% 2% 7% 2% 6%
Adding justices to the Supreme Court

to balance out Republican

appointments 17% 4% 29% 24% 18% 3% 34% 3% 34%
Repealing the Affordable Care Act 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
Further restricting immigration 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,478) (603) (418) (386) (1,344) (785) (541) (571) (492)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Passing another round of COVID-19

relief for businesses and workers 28% 32% 31% 24% 18% 30% 26% 29%
Raising the minimum wage to $15 an

hour 4% 5% 3% 5% 5% 5% 4% 2%
Allowing patients to buy into a

Medicare-like public option for

health insurance 6% 7% 5% 4% % 5% 5% 8%
Reentering global climate-change

agreements and pushing for a

carbon-free power sector by 2035 10% 10% 9% 14% 9% 10% 8% 11%
Urging states and cities to mandate

masks to slow the spread of

COvID-19 29% 28% 30% 26% 28% 28% 29% 29%
Reforming the legislative filibuster in

the Senate so bills could pass with

51 votes instead 60 4% 3% 3% 5% 6% 3% 6% 1%
Adding justices to the Supreme Court

to balance out Republican

appointments 17% 13% 17% 20% 22% 16% 19% 18%
Repealing the Affordable Care Act 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2%
Further restricting immigration 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 101% 99% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,478) (407) (583) (195) (286) (569) (447) (315)
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57. Trump Policy Priority

If Donald Trump wins the election, what do you think will be his top priority after the election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

Passing another round of COVID-19

relief for businesses and workers 25% 28% 22% 12% 25% 25% 31% 27% 17% 22%
Raising the minimum wage to $15 an

hour 2% 2% 3% 6% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 4%
Allowing patients to buy into a

Medicare-like public option for

health insurance 2% 2% 2% 5% 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3%
Reentering global climate-change

agreements and pushing for a

carbon-free power sector by 2035 1% 2% 1% 6% 1% 0% 1% 1% 3% 2%
Urging states and cities to mandate

masks to slow the spread of

COvVID-19 2% 2% 3% 3% 5% 1% 2% 2% 5% 4%
Reforming the legislative filibuster in

the Senate so bills could pass with

51 votes instead 60 3% 2% 3% 5% 4% 2% 2% 2% 11% 3%
Adding justices to the Supreme Court

to balance out Republican

appointments 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 0% 1% 5% 2%
Repealing the Affordable Care Act 40% 37% 44% 34% 34% 46% 41% 42% 34% 34%
Further restricting immigration 21% 24% 19% 24% 22% 20% 20% 21% 20% 26%
Totals 98% 100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 99% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,459) (669) (790) (149) (280) (633) (397) (1,125) (148) (103)
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Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Passing another round of COVID-19

relief for businesses and workers 25% 8% 43% 31% 25% 6% 46% % 46%
Raising the minimum wage to $15 an

hour 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3%
Allowing patients to buy into a

Medicare-like public option for

health insurance 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 4%
Reentering global climate-change

agreements and pushing for a

carbon-free power sector by 2035 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
Urging states and cities to mandate

masks to slow the spread of

COvID-19 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Reforming the legislative filibuster in

the Senate so bills could pass with

51 votes instead 60 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2%
Adding justices to the Supreme Court

to balance out Republican

appointments 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Repealing the Affordable Care Act 40% 55% 25% 37% 42% 56% 24% 56% 26%
Further restricting immigration 21% 24% 14% 26% 22% 27% 14% 25% 15%
Totals 98% 100% 100% 102% 100% 99% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,459) (600) (412) (378) (1,327) (777) (535) (566) (485)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Passing another round of COVID-19

relief for businesses and workers 25% 18% 27% 27% 29% 24% 27% 25%
Raising the minimum wage to $15 an

hour 2% 5% 0% 2% 3% 4% 2% 1%
Allowing patients to buy into a

Medicare-like public option for

health insurance 2% 4% 1% 4% 1% 3% 3% 2%
Reentering global climate-change

agreements and pushing for a

carbon-free power sector by 2035 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3%
Urging states and cities to mandate

masks to slow the spread of

COvID-19 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3%
Reforming the legislative filibuster in

the Senate so bills could pass with

51 votes instead 60 3% 6% 1% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2%
Adding justices to the Supreme Court

to balance out Republican

appointments 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2% 0%
Repealing the Affordable Care Act 40% 39% 43% 40% 37% 39% 40% 42%
Further restricting immigration 21% 20% 23% 19% 21% 18% 21% 23%
Totals 98% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 102% 101%
Unweighted N (1,459) (404) (576) (194) (278) (560) (442) (309)
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58. Free and Fair Election

Do you think this year’s presidential election will be free and fair?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 28% 30% 26% 28% 33% 26% 26% 27% 28% 35%
No 36% 38% 34% 34% 33% 37% 38% 37% 37% 32%
Not sure 36% 32% 40% 39% 33% 37% 36% 36% 35% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,501) (685) (816) (156) (288) (657) (400) (1,158) (151) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 28% 31% 25% 29% 27% 31% 24% 31% 24%
No 36% 31% 44% 34% 37% 31% 43% 30% 44%
Not sure 36% 38% 31% 37% 36% 39% 33% 40% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,501) (611) (425) (391) (1,362) (793) (550) (574) (498)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 28% 33% 28% 29% 21% 28% 27% 35%
No 36% 32% 36% 40% 39% 39% 36% 30%
Not sure 36% 35% 36% 31% 41% 34% 37% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,501) (414) (589) (198) (292) (580) (451) (317)
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59. Expect Biden to Concede

If Joe Biden loses the election, do you expect him to concede to Trump?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 56% 53% 58% 54% 61% 55% 54% 54% 63% 58%
No 28% 35% 23% 26% 23% 30% 32% 32% 18% 21%
Not sure 16% 12% 19% 19% 15% 15% 14% 14% 20% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,491) (681) (810) (154) (286) (655) (396) (1,151) (148) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 56% 73% 34% 60% 57% 76% 34% 7% 35%
No 28% 12% 51% 26% 28% 10% 51% 8% 50%
Not sure 16% 15% 16% 14% 15% 14% 15% 15% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (607) (423) (389) (1,356) (792) (545) (572) (493)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 56% 60% 61% 50% 44% 51% 61% 62%
No 28% 22% 27% 34% 36% 28% 29% 25%
Not sure 16% 18% 12% 16% 20% 21% 10% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,491) (411) (589) (196) (287) (575) (448) (316)
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60. Expect Trump to Concede

If Donald Trump loses the election, do you expect him to concede to Biden?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 30% 35% 25% 22% 30% 29% 35% 32% 16% 27%
No 51% 48% 53% 55% 49% 53% 47% 49% 65% 50%
Not sure 19% 17% 22% 22% 21% 19% 18% 20% 18% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494) (683) (811) (155) (286) (654) (399) (1,156) (147) (106)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 30% 13% 48% 32% 30% 11% 53% 12% 52%
No 51% 72% 31% 45% 51% 73% 25% 71% 26%
Not sure 19% 15% 21% 23% 19% 15% 22% 16% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (608) (424) (389) (1,357) (788) (549) (571) (498)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 30% 28% 31% 30% 30% 24% 33% 36%
No 51% 55% 50% 52% 47% 54% 49% 47%
Not sure 19% 18% 19% 18% 23% 22% 18% 17%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (410) (588) (197) (291) (574) (451) (317)
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61A. Making It Harder to Vote — Democrats
Do each of the following want to make it easier or harder FOR PEOPLE TO VOTE?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Make it easier 65% 69% 62% 49% 60% 71% 71% 64% 68% 67%
Make it harder 15% 15% 15% 15% 16% 11% 18% 17% 8% 12%
Leave as is 11% 9% 12% 21% 11% 10% 6% 10% 15% 9%
Not sure 9% 7% 11% 15% 12% 8% 6% 9% 9% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,496) (681) (815) (156) (288) (655) (397) (1,153) (151) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Make it easier 65% 84% 44% 65% 68% 85% 49% 84% 51%
Make it harder 15% 4% 31% 13% 14% 2% 27% 3% 27%
Leave as is 11% 7% 13% 13% 10% 9% 13% 8% 11%
Not sure 9% 4% 12% 10% 8% 4% 12% 6% 11%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (609) (423) (391) (1,358) (791) (549) (572) (495)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Make it easier 65% 62% 71% 64% 59% 61% 65% 73%
Make it harder 15% 16% 11% 15% 18% 16% 16% 11%
Leave as is 11% 11% 11% 9% 10% 11% 9% 11%
Not sure 9% 10% 7% 11% 13% 11% 10% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (412) (588) (198) (290) (578) (450) (315)
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61B. Making It Harder to Vote — Republicans

Do each of the following want to make it easier or harder FOR PEOPLE TO VOTE?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Make it easier 16% 16% 16% 19% 13% 20% 18% 6% 12%
Make it harder 49% 47% 50% 48% 51% 45% 44% 66% 55%
Leave as is 27% 31% 23% 16% 25% 32% 30% 19% 18%
Not sure 8% 6% 11% 17% 11% 3% 8% 9% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (679) (811) (154) (285) (653) (398) (1,152) (147) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Make it easier 16% 4% 36% 11% 15% 4% 31% 3% 31%
Make it harder 49% 83% 10% 46% 50% 84% 8% 84% 11%
Leave as is 27% 6% 47% 34% 27% 5% 54% 5% 52%
Not sure 8% 8% 7% 8% 7% 7% 7% 8% 7%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,490) (607) (421) (390) (1,352) (788) (546) (570) (493)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Make it easier 16% 14% 14% 20% 22% 14% 18% 15%
Make it harder 49% 56% 52% 43% 35% 49% 47% 51%
Leave as is 27% 17% 29% 31% 33% 27% 27% 30%
Not sure 8% 13% 6% 6% 10% 10% 9% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,490) (412) (584) (197) (289) (573) (450) (314)
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61C. Making It Harder to Vote — Joe Biden
Do each of the following want to make it easier or harder FOR PEOPLE TO VOTE?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Make it easier 64% 68% 60% 49% 54% 71% 70% 62% 70% 68%
Make it harder 14% 12% 15% 12% 17% 10% 18% 16% 6% 11%
Leave as is 10% 10% 10% 19% 10% 9% 5% 10% 13% 6%
Not sure 13% 11% 15% 20% 19% 10% 7% 13% 11% 14%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,493) (680) (813) (154) (287) (654) (398) (1,153) (148) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Make it easier 64% 84% 43% 59% 67% 86% 45% 83% 48%
Make it harder 14% 4% 29% 12% 13% 2% 27% 2% 27%
Leave as is 10% 7% 11% 14% 9% 8% 11% 7% 10%
Not sure 13% 6% 18% 15% 11% 5% 17% 8% 16%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,493) (607) (424) (389) (1,354) (789) (547) (571) (496)

172



Yahoo! News Presidential Election - November 1, 2020
October 30 - November 1, 2020 - 1,501 U.S. Registered Voters

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Make it easier 64% 63% 68% 65% 56% 59% 64% 69%
Make it harder 14% 14% 11% 16% 16% 14% 15% 11%
Leave as is 10% 10% 10% 8% 10% 12% 8% 10%
Not sure 13% 13% 11% 11% 17% 15% 12% 10%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (412) (586) (197) (290) (575) (450) (315)
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61D. Making It Harder to Vote — Donald Trump

Do each of the following want to make it easier or harder FOR PEOPLE TO VOTE?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Make it easier 17% 17% 18% 23% 15% 13% 22% 20% 7% 12%
Make it harder 49% 47% 52% 48% 51% 52% 45% 44% 67% 59%
Leave as is 24% 30% 19% 10% 22% 28% 28% 27% 13% 16%
Not sure 9% 7% 11% 19% 12% 7% 4% 8% 13% 12%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,495) (680) (815) (153) (288) (656) (398) (1,154) (149) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Make it easier 17% 4% 39% 11% 16% 3% 35% 2% 35%
Make it harder 49% 84% 10% 47% 51% 88% 8% 85% 10%
Leave as is 24% 5% 42% 32% 25% 3% 49% 5% 48%
Not sure 9% 7% 8% 10% 8% 6% 8% 8% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,495) (607) (423) (391) (1,357) (790) (548) (572) (497)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Make it easier 17% 16% 14% 19% 25% 19% 17% 15%
Make it harder 49% 54% 54% 47% 37% 50% 48% 49%
Leave as is 24% 17% 26% 28% 27% 21% 26% 29%
Not sure 9% 14% 6% 7% 10% 10% 9% 7%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (413) (586) (197) (291) (575) (450) (317)
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62A. Making It Harder to Count Votes — Democrats
Do each of the following want to make it easier or harder TO COUNT THE VOTES?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Make it easier 54% 53% 55% 46% 52% 56% 57% 51% 69% 58%
Make it harder 23% 27% 20% 16% 22% 24% 27% 27% 11% 17%
Leave as is 11% 12% 10% 19% 12% 10% 8% 11% 13% 10%
Not sure 12% 8% 15% 19% 14% 11% 8% 12% 6% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,460) (666) (794) (148) (286) (637) (389) (1,127) (147) (104)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Make it easier 54% 81% 26% 48% 56% 82% 24% 82% 27%
Make it harder 23% 4% 48% 21% 22% 2% 48% 3% 48%
Leave as is 11% 8% 12% 15% 11% 10% 12% 8% 11%
Not sure 12% 7% 15% 15% 11% 6% 15% 7% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,460) (591) (410) (387) (1,325) (774) (533) (558) (485)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Make it easier 54% 60% 55% 53% 43% 54% 52% 56%
Make it harder 23% 18% 22% 26% 32% 23% 26% 21%
Leave as is 11% 11% 13% 8% 10% 11% 10% 13%
Not sure 12% 12% 10% 13% 16% 13% 12% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,460) (400) (582) (194) (276) (555) (443) (311)
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62B. Making It Harder to Count Votes — Republicans
Do each of the following want to make it easier or harder TO COUNT THE VOTES?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Make it easier 22% 24% 21% 18% 23% 21% 27% 26% 9% 18%
Make it harder 46% 45% 47% 41% 47% 49% 44% 40% 69% 54%
Leave as is 19% 22% 16% 15% 15% 20% 21% 21% 13% 11%
Not sure 13% 9% 17% 26% 15% 11% 8% 13% 9% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,463) (669) (794) (149) (285) (636) (393) (1,130) (145) (104)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Make it easier 22% 5% 48% 17% 22% 4% 45% 3% 45%
Make it harder 46% 79% 8% 44% 47% 83% 5% 82% 8%
Leave as is 19% 6% 31% 24% 18% 5% 35% 5% 33%
Not sure 13% 10% 13% 15% 12% 9% 15% 10% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,463) (593) (412) (387) (1,329) (775) (535) (560) (486)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Make it easier 22% 18% 20% 26% 30% 21% 24% 22%
Make it harder 46% 53% 49% 42% 33% 49% 44% 43%
Leave as is 19% 13% 21% 17% 21% 16% 19% 24%
Not sure 13% 16% 10% 15% 15% 15% 13% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,463) (402) (581) (194) (278) (557) (444) (310)
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62C. Making It Harder to Count Votes — Joe Biden
Do each of the following want to make it easier or harder TO COUNT THE VOTES?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Make it easier 51% 51% 51% 39% 46% 55% 57% 48% 66% 57%
Make it harder 22% 25% 20% 16% 22% 22% 26% 26% 10% 16%
Leave as is 12% 12% 12% 19% 13% 11% 8% 11% 12% 11%
Not sure 15% 11% 18% 26% 19% 13% 9% 15% 13% 16%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,463) (669) (794) (148) (286) (637) (392) (1,128) (147) (104)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Make it easier 51% 78% 24% 44% 53% 79% 23% 79% 25%
Make it harder 22% 3% 46% 22% 22% 1% 46% 2% 46%
Leave as is 12% 10% 11% 16% 12% 11% 12% 9% 11%
Not sure 15% 8% 20% 18% 13% 8% 19% 10% 18%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,463) (593) (411) (386) (1,329) (775) (535) (559) (487)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Make it easier 51% 55% 54% 52% 38% 49% 53% 53%
Make it harder 22% 19% 20% 26% 30% 23% 24% 20%
Leave as is 12% 12% 13% 7% 12% 12% 9% 12%
Not sure 15% 14% 14% 15% 20% 16% 14% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,463) (401) (584) (193) (277) (557) (444) (310)
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62D. Making It Harder to Count Votes — Donald Trump
Do each of the following want to make it easier or harder TO COUNT THE VOTES?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Make it easier 22% 23% 22% 21% 22% 18% 28% 25% 9% 18%
Make it harder 48% 46% 49% 45% 48% 51% 44% 42% 72% 55%
Leave as is 18% 22% 14% 9% 15% 20% 20% 20% 10% 11%
Not sure 13% 9% 16% 25% 14% 11% 8% 12% 9% 16%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,463) (670) (793) (149) (286) (637) (391) (1,128) (147) (104)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Make it easier 22% 6% 46% 17% 21% 3% 45% 3% 44%
Make it harder 48% 82% 9% 45% 49% 86% 5% 85% 7%
Leave as is 18% 4% 31% 22% 18% 3% 35% 4% 34%
Not sure 13% 8% 14% 16% 12% 8% 14% 9% 15%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,463) (594) (411) (386) (1,329) (776) (534) (560) (486)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Make it easier 22% 19% 19% 25% 31% 23% 23% 21%
Make it harder 48% 54% 51% 47% 33% 49% 47% 46%
Leave as is 18% 13% 20% 13% 22% 15% 19% 22%
Not sure 13% 14% 10% 15% 15% 13% 12% 11%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,463) (400) (584) (194) (277) (556) (444) (311)
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63. Vote Counting Process
What do you think is more important?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

Determining the outcome of the

election quickly, even if many mail-in

ballots have not been counted. 29% 35% 24% 20% 30% 30% 33% 32% 18% 24%
Waiting for mail-in ballots to be

counted so we are sure which

candidate won, even if the process

drags on for some time. 71% 65% 76% 80% 70% 70% 67% 68% 82% 76%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,486) (675) (811) (153) (285) (652) (396) (1,148) (148) (107)

Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Determining the outcome of the

election quickly, even if many mail-in

ballots have not been counted. 29% 9% 54% 30% 28% 5% 57% 7% 56%
Waiting for mail-in ballots to be

counted so we are sure which

candidate won, even if the process

drags on for some time. 71% 91% 46% 70% 72% 95% 43% 93% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,486) (607) (419) (388) (1,352) (787) (543) (571) (492)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Determining the outcome of the

election quickly, even if many mail-in

ballots have not been counted. 29% 23% 28% 36% 34% 25% 33% 33%
Waiting for mail-in ballots to be

counted so we are sure which

candidate won, even if the process

drags on for some time. 71% 7% 72% 64% 66% 75% 67% 67%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,486) (408) (585) (195) (290) (574) (449) (312)
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64. Trump Loses Only if Election Is Rigged

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement: "The only way Donald Trump is going to lose in November is if the election is rigged."

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Agree 32% 36% 29% 26% 27% 33% 39% 36% 22% 25%
Disagree 54% 53% 55% 60% 56% 54% 49% 51% 62% 62%
Not sure 14% 12% 16% 14% 17% 14% 13% 14% 16% 14%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,498) (685) (813) (156) (287) (657) (398) (1,156) (150) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Agree 32% 12% 61% 26% 31% 8% 61% 9% 60%
Disagree 54% 78% 22% 59% 56% 83% 21% 81% 23%
Not sure 14% 10% 17% 16% 14% 9% 18% 10% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (610) (425) (389) (1,360) (793) (549) (573) (497)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Agree 32% 24% 31% 41% 38% 35% 33% 28%
Disagree 54% 60% 60% 45% 41% 49% 54% 61%
Not sure 14% 16% 9% 14% 21% 16% 13% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (413) (589) (198) (290) (579) (450) (317)
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65. Election Cannot Be Rigged

Election-security experts say a U.S. presidential election cannot be rigged. Do you believe them?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 26% 27% 25% 31% 27% 25% 23% 25% 24% 37%
No 54% 56% 53% 49% 53% 54% 59% 57% 48% 39%
Not sure 20% 17% 23% 20% 20% 21% 18% 18% 27% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (683) (813) (156) (286) (657) (397) (1,154) (150) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 26% 35% 15% 27% 26% 35% 13% 36% 15%
No 54% 39% 73% 53% 54% 38% 73% 37% 74%
Not sure 20% 26% 12% 20% 20% 26% 13% 27% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (610) (422) (390) (1,358) (792) (547) (572) (495)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 26% 32% 27% 19% 20% 24% 26% 33%
No 54% 47% 53% 57% 66% 55% 56% 52%
Not sure 20% 22% 21% 24% 14% 22% 19% 15%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (414) (588) (195) (291) (578) (449) (317)
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66. Election Will Be Rigged

Do you think this year’s presidential election will be "rigged" in favor of one candidate or another?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 34% 35% 32% 23% 33% 35% 38% 34% 34% 27%
No 30% 32% 28% 34% 29% 31% 27% 31% 26% 29%
Not sure 37% 33% 40% 43% 38% 34% 35% 35% 40% 45%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,492) (683) (809) (154) (286) (655) (397) (1,152) (149) (106)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 34% 21% 51% 32% 33% 20% 51% 21% 51%
No 30% 39% 17% 34% 30% 42% 15% 40% 16%
Not sure 37% 40% 32% 34% 37% 38% 34% 39% 33%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (608) (422) (388) (1,355) (790) (545) (569) (496)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 34% 31% 30% 42% 38% 34% 38% 29%
No 30% 31% 34% 25% 25% 28% 28% 39%
Not sure 37% 38% 37% 33% 3% 38% 35% 32%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (411) (589) (196) (288) (575) (449) (315)
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67A. Election Worries — Fraudulent postal voting
How worried are you about the following things happening in the 2020 election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very worried 31% 31% 31% 22% 22% 33% 40% 32% 29% 25%
Somewhat worried 22% 24% 21% 29% 27% 19% 19% 21% 27% 29%
Slightly worried 12% 11% 12% 9% 12% 12% 12% 11% 14% 13%
Not worried 35% 34% 3% 40% 38% 36% 29% 36% 30% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (683) (809) (155) (288) (652) (397) (1,151) (149) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Very worried 31% 16% 52% 28% 30% 14% 52% 14% 52%
Somewhat worried 22% 16% 29% 23% 22% 15% 30% 15% 28%
Slightly worried 12% 11% 11% 12% 11% 12% 10% 12% 10%
Not worried 35% 57% 8% 37% 36% 59% 8% 58% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,492) (606) (424) (389) (1,355) (786) (549) (570) (497)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very worried 31% 27% 28% 34% 38% 30% 34% 26%
Somewhat worried 22% 22% 23% 21% 22% 25% 21% 21%
Slightly worried 12% 13% 11% 12% 12% 15% 10% 10%
Not worried 35% 39% 39% 33% 27% 30% 35% 43%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (409) (586) (197) (292) (575) (449) (317)
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67B. Election Worries — Interference by foreign countries
How worried are you about the following things happening in the 2020 election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very worried 28% 25% 31% 23% 30% 28% 29% 24% 42% 40%
Somewhat worried 25% 25% 25% 22% 25% 26% 25% 26% 26% 15%
Slightly worried 23% 25% 22% 31% 22% 22% 23% 24% 14% 28%
Not worried 24% 26% 22% 25% 23% 24% 23% 26% 18% 16%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,491) (681) (810) (155) (286) (651) (399) (1,151) (149) (106)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Very worried 28% 47% 13% 19% 29% 46% 11% 47% 9%
Somewhat worried 25% 27% 21% 26% 25% 30% 20% 28% 21%
Slightly worried 23% 15% 31% 27% 23% 15% 30% 16% 31%
Not worried 24% 10% 36% 28% 23% 9% 39% 9% 38%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,491) (608) (422) (389) (1,356) (789) (548) (571) (496)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very worried 28% 36% 28% 26% 19% 29% 29% 25%
Somewhat worried 25% 24% 27% 24% 23% 26% 23% 25%
Slightly worried 23% 19% 23% 27% 28% 21% 24% 25%
Not worried 24% 21% 22% 24% 30% 24% 24% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,491) (410) (586) (197) (290) (573) (448) (317)
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67C. Election Worries — Legitimate mail ballots will not be counted
How worried are you about the following things happening in the 2020 election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very worried 42% 40% 44% 43% 41% 42% 43% 40% 45% 48%
Somewhat worried 27% 26% 28% 24% 28% 28% 26% 26% 33% 27%
Slightly worried 16% 17% 15% 15% 16% 15% 18% 19% 9% 12%
Not worried 15% 17% 12% 18% 14% 15% 13% 15% 13% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,493) (682) (811) (155) (286) (654) (398) (1,154) (147) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Very worried 42% 58% 29% 35% 43% 57% 26% 56% 28%
Somewhat worried 27% 25% 30% 26% 27% 26% 30% 27% 27%
Slightly worried 16% 9% 22% 20% 16% 11% 22% 11% 23%
Not worried 15% 8% 18% 20% 14% 6% 22% 7% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (606) (422) (391) (1,356) (790) (547) (572) (495)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very worried 42% 50% 42% 38% 37% 44% 40% 42%
Somewhat worried 27% 24% 30% 24% 27% 27% 31% 21%
Slightly worried 16% 12% 17% 17% 20% 15% 16% 21%
Not worried 15% 14% 12% 21% 17% 15% 14% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (410) (588) (197) (290) (574) (449) (317)
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67D. Election Worries — The outcome of the election will not be accepted by one of the candidates
How worried are you about the following things happening in the 2020 election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very worried 40% 38% 41% 42% 39% 40% 40% 39% 36% 45%
Somewhat worried 31% 29% 32% 28% 35% 29% 30% 29% 39% 33%
Slightly worried 15% 16% 13% 18% 8% 17% 15% 16% 10% 12%
Not worried 15% 16% 14% 13% 18% 14% 14% 15% 15% 10%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (683) (810) (154) (287) (653) (399) (1,152) (150) (106)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Very worried 40% 58% 24% 33% 41% 58% 20% 58% 21%
Somewhat worried 31% 27% 33% 34% 30% 28% 35% 27% 34%
Slightly worried 15% 6% 21% 18% 14% 8% 22% 8% 22%
Not worried 15% 9% 22% 14% 14% 6% 23% 7% 23%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (608) (423) (390) (1,356) (788) (548) (572) (497)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very worried 40% 48% 38% 39% 34% 41% 39% 39%
Somewhat worried 31% 28% 33% 28% 32% 29% 35% 27%
Slightly worried 15% 13% 15% 15% 16% 14% 14% 17%
Not worried 15% 12% 15% 17% 18% 16% 12% 17%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (412) (586) (196) (291) (575) (451) (316)
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67E. Election Worries — People will be prevented from voting
How worried are you about the following things happening in the 2020 election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very worried 33% 29% 37% 37% 34% 32% 32% 31% 39% 41%
Somewhat worried 21% 23% 20% 30% 24% 20% 17% 20% 30% 17%
Slightly worried 14% 13% 14% 17% 15% 13% 12% 14% 12% 17%
Not worried 32% 36% 28% 16% 27% 36% 39% 35% 19% 25%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,486) (678) (808) (155) (286) (650) (395) (1,146) (150) (106)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Very worried 33% 55% 15% 25% 34% 54% 11% 54% 12%
Somewhat worried 21% 26% 14% 22% 21% 27% 15% 27% 14%
Slightly worried 14% 10% 18% 15% 13% 11% 15% 11% 15%
Not worried 32% 9% 53% 38% 32% 9% 58% 8% 58%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,486) (605) (422) (386) (1,350) (785) (544) (570) (493)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very worried 33% 41% 32% 34% 25% 36% 30% 32%
Somewhat worried 21% 23% 23% 17% 19% 22% 23% 19%
Slightly worried 14% 12% 15% 13% 13% 14% 13% 13%
Not worried 32% 23% 30% 37% 43% 28% 33% 35%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,486) (407) (584) (197) (290) (574) (448) (313)
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67F. Election Worries — An outbreak of violence after the election

How worried are you about the following things happening in the 2020 election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very worried 49% 47% 51% 46% 45% 48% 56% 50% 37% 51%
Somewhat worried 29% 30% 28% 28% 29% 30% 26% 29% 30% 26%
Slightly worried 14% 15% 14% 17% 15% 13% 13% 15% 14% 12%
Not worried 8% 9% 8% 9% 11% 9% 5% 6% 19% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (682) (813) (155) (286) (654) (400) (1,154) (149) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Very worried 49% 47% 53% 47% 50% 49% 51% 48% 52%
Somewhat worried 29% 29% 29% 28% 28% 29% 30% 28% 28%
Slightly worried 14% 14% 12% 17% 14% 14% 13% 15% 13%
Not worried 8% 10% 6% 8% 8% 8% 6% 9% 7%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,495) (608) (423) (391) (1,358) (791) (547) (573) (497)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very worried 49% 46% 51% 43% 53% 51% 49% 44%
Somewhat worried 29% 28% 27% 33% 29% 26% 30% 31%
Slightly worried 14% 15% 15% 14% 13% 13% 15% 16%
Not worried 8% 11% 8% 11% 5% 10% 6% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (412) (586) (198) (291) (575) (451) (316)
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68. Trust State to Count Accurately

Do you trust your state to accurately count all the votes in this year’s election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 63% 64% 63% 60% 60% 64% 67% 64% 62% 60%
No 18% 21% 16% 21% 17% 19% 15% 18% 19% 20%
Not sure 19% 16% 22% 19% 22% 18% 18% 18% 19% 20%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (685) (815) (156) (287) (657) (400) (1,157) (151) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 63% 73% 57% 60% 64% 72% 55% 73% 57%
No 18% 12% 22% 19% 17% 12% 24% 11% 23%
Not sure 19% 15% 21% 21% 18% 16% 21% 16% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (611) (424) (391) (1,361) (793) (549) (574) (497)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 63% 66% 64% 63% 58% 58% 66% 68%
No 18% 16% 17% 20% 20% 17% 18% 17%
Not sure 19% 18% 19% 17% 22% 25% 15% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (413) (589) (198) (292) (579) (451) (317)
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69. Bigger Post-Election Day Problem

Which will be a bigger problem after Election Day?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Valid mail ballots will not be counted 52% 48% 55% 53% 55% 53% 46% 49% 66% 52%
Fraudulent mail ballots will be counted 34% 40% 29% 25% 32% 35% 40% 37% 17% 33%
Not sure 14% 12% 16% 21% 13% 12% 14% 14% 17% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (683) (816) (156) (288) (655) (400) (1,157) (150) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Valid mail ballots will not be counted 52% 80% 21% 49% 53% 83% 18% 82% 19%
Fraudulent mail ballots will be counted 34% 9% 67% 34% 34% 6% 69% 7% 68%
Not sure 14% 12% 12% 17% 13% 11% 13% 11% 13%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (611) (423) (391) (1,360) (793) (548) (574) (496)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Valid mail ballots will not be counted 52% 58% 56% 42% 44% 53% 49% 56%
Fraudulent mail ballots will be counted 34% 26% 33% 43% 40% 31% 39% 33%
Not sure 14% 16% 11% 16% 16% 16% 13% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (413) (589) (198) (291) (579) (451) (317)
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70. Know Results on November 3
Which comes closest to your view?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

We must have a final election result on

November 3 no matter what 23% 27% 19% 24% 22% 22% 23% 24% 21% 16%
We must count every vote even if we

don’t have a final result on

November 3 68% 62% 2% 63% 70% 67% 69% 66% 66% 74%
Not sure 10% 10% 10% 13% 9% 11% 8% 9% 13% 10%
Totals 101% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (684) (814) (156) (288) (656) (398) (1,156) (150) (107)

Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

We must have a final election result on

November 3 no matter what 23% 9% 41% 20% 22% 5% 44% 6% 42%
We must count every vote even if we

don’t have a final result on

November 3 68% 85% 47% 69% 69% 90% 42% 88% 45%
Not sure 10% 6% 12% 12% 9% 5% 14% 5% 12%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,498) (609) (424) (391) (1,360) (791) (549) (572) (497)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

We must have a final election result on

November 3 no matter what 23% 19% 20% 29% 28% 23% 26% 19%
We must count every vote even if we

don’t have a final result on

November 3 68% 73% 72% 58% 59% 67% 67% 69%
Not sure 10% 8% 9% 13% 12% 11% 7% 12%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (414) (587) (197) (292) (579) (449) (317)
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71. Voter Fraud Will Occur

How much voter fraud do you think will occur in this election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Enough to influence the outcome 28% 31% 26% 23% 30% 29% 29% 29% 25% 27%
Not enough to influence the outcome 46% 48% 44% 48% 43% 44% 49% 46% 50% 42%
Not sure 26% 22% 30% 28% 28% 27% 22% 25% 26% 30%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,498) (684) (814) (156) (286) (656) (400) (1,156) (150) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Enough to influence the outcome 28% 17% 45% 26% 28% 14% 46% 14% 44%
Not enough to influence the outcome 46% 61% 27% 47% 47% 66% 23% 66% 26%
Not sure 26% 22% 28% 27% 26% 21% 31% 20% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (610) (423) (391) (1,359) (792) (548) (573) (496)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Enough to influence the outcome 28% 29% 27% 26% 30% 30% 27% 29%
Not enough to influence the outcome 46% 48% 51% 40% 36% 39% 50% 51%
Not sure 26% 23% 22% 34% 34% 30% 23% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,498) (413) (587) (198) (292) (579) (450) (316)
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72. Change in Personal Finances Over Past Year

Would you say that you and your family are...

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Better off financially than you were a
year ago 22% 26% 18% 25% 23% 22% 19% 24% 22% 11%
About the same financially as you
were a year ago 49% 48% 50% 42% 46% 47% 58% 51% 39% 51%
Worse off financially than you were a
year ago 26% 23% 29% 25% 28% 29% 22% 24% 31% 31%
Not sure 3% 3% 3% 9% 4% 2% 1% 1% 8% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,498) (685) (813) (154) (288) (656) (400) (1,156) (150) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Better off financially than you were a
year ago 22% 11% 33% 25% 22% 11% 36% 11% 35%
About the same financially as you
were a year ago 49% 49% 52% 45% 49% 49% 50% 47% 52%
Worse off financially than you were a
year ago 26% 37% 13% 28% 27% 38% 13% 39% 12%
Not sure 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (610) (425) (390) (1,359) (791) (549) (573) (497)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Better off financially than you were a

year ago 22% 19% 22% 26% 21% 17% 25% 27%
About the same financially as you

were a year ago 49% 43% 50% 46% 57% 44% 51% 52%
Worse off financially than you were a

year ago 26% 34% 26% 25% 19% 33% 22% 19%
Not sure 3% 5% 2% 3% 4% 5% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,498) (412) (588) (198) (292) (578) (450) (317)
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73. Personal Financial Prospective

Looking ahead, do you think that A YEAR FROM NOW you and your household will be...

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Better off financially 26% 27% 24% 42% 31% 22% 16% 24% 31% 28%
Just about the same as now 42% 41% 42% 28% 41% 40% 52% 44% 38% 31%
Worse off financially 11% 10% 12% 9% 10% 14% 9% 10% 14% 11%
Not sure 22% 21% 22% 21% 18% 24% 23% 21% 17% 31%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,498) (683) (815) (156) (288) (656) (398) (1,156) (151) (106)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Better off financially 26% 21% 33% 23% 25% 19% 32% 20% 32%
Just about the same as now 42% 44% 41% 42% 42% 45% 41% 43% 42%
Worse off financially 11% 15% % 8% 10% 15% 5% 15% 5%
Not sure 22% 19% 19% 27% 23% 21% 23% 21% 21%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (610) (425) (391) (1,359) (791) (549) (573) (498)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Better off financially 26% 27% 25% 32% 21% 23% 27% 29%
Just about the same as now 42% 3% 44% 37% 48% 43% 40% 44%
Worse off financially 11% 16% 9% 12% 7% 13% 11% 7%
Not sure 22% 21% 22% 19% 24% 20% 23% 19%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,498) (412) (588) (198) (292) (578) (450) (317)
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74. Trend of Economy

Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Getting better 32% 37% 28% 21% 27% 33% 43% 38% 9% 23%
About the same 16% 16% 16% 26% 18% 12% 14% 16% 13% 17%
Getting worse 46% 41% 50% 38% 48% 50% 41% 41% 70% 50%
Not sure 6% 6% 7% 15% 7% 5% 2% 5% 8% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (683) (813) (154) (288) (656) (398) (1,153) (151) (107)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Getting better 32% 7% 63% 35% 33% 5% 68% 4% 68%
About the same 16% 14% 20% 13% 14% 14% 17% 13% 17%
Getting worse 46% 73% 13% 44% 46% 76% 10% 77% 11%
Not sure 6% 6% 4% 7% 6% 6% 5% 6% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (610) (422) (390) (1,357) (791) (548) (572) (495)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Getting better 32% 22% 34% 37% 39% 27% 34% 40%
About the same 16% 16% 14% 16% 20% 18% 17% 13%
Getting worse 46% 54% 47% 42% 35% 49% 42% 42%
Not sure 6% 8% 6% 5% 6% 5% 7% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,496) (412) (587) (198) (291) (579) (449) (316)
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75. When will Economic Recovery Start
If we are able to stop the spread of COVID-19, how long do you think it will be for the economy starts to improve?

Among those who think the economy is getting worse

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Immediately 5% 8% 3% 2% 4% 8% 2% 6% 3% 3%
A few months 14% 18% 12% 20% 11% 15% 13% 13% 18% 19%
6-12 months 33% 29% 35% 38% 29% 33% 33% 33% 33% 29%
One year or longer 48% 45% 50% 40% 56% 44% 52% 47% 46% 49%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (726) (299) (427) (65) (139) (345) (177) (542) (98) (50)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Immediately 5% 4% 14% 3% 5% 4% 6% 4% 13%
A few months 14% 12% 20% 17% 14% 14% 20% 13% 17%
6-12 months 33% 35% 26% 33% 34% 35% 26% 34% 26%
One year or longer 48% 49% 40% 47% 47% 46% 48% 49% 45%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (726) (458) (58) (181) (669) (597) (54) (451) (57)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Immediately 5% 5% 5% 6% 3% 3% 5% 6%
A few months 14% 10% 17% 18% 13% 14% 13% 15%
6-12 months 33% 32% 29% 33% 44% 31% 33% 35%
One year or longer 48% 53% 49% 44% 40% 52% 49% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (726) (230) (284) (96) (114) (297) (201) (149)
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76. Start of Economic Recovery

If we are able to stop the spread of COVID-19, how long do you think it will be for the economy starts to improve?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Economy already getting better 32% 38% 28% 21% 27% 33% 43% 38% 9% 23%
Economy already the same 16% 16% 16% 26% 18% 12% 14% 16% 13% 17%
Immediately 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2%
A few months 6% 7% 6% 8% 5% 8% 5% 5% 12% 9%
6-12 months 15% 12% 18% 14% 14% 16% 14% 14% 23% 14%
One year or longer 22% 18% 25% 15% 26% 22% 21% 19% 32% 24%
Not sure about economy 6% 6% % 15% 7% 5% 2% 5% 8% 10%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494) (682) (812) (154) (288) (654) (398) (1,152) (151) (106)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Economy already getting better 32% 7% 63% 36% 34% 5% 68% 4% 68%
Economy already the same 16% 14% 20% 13% 14% 14% 17% 13% 17%
Immediately 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1%
A few months 6% 9% 3% 7% % 11% 2% 10% 2%
6-12 months 15% 25% 3% 14% 16% 26% 3% 26% 3%
One year or longer 22% 36% 5% 21% 22% 35% 5% 37% 5%
Not sure about economy 6% 6% 4% 7% 6% 6% 5% 6% 4%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (610) (422) (389) (1,356) (789) (548) (571) (495)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Economy already getting better 32% 22% 34% 37% 39% 27% 34% 40%
Economy already the same 16% 16% 14% 16% 20% 18% 17% 13%
Immediately 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
A few months 6% 5% 8% 7% 4% 7% 6% 6%
6-12 months 15% 17% 13% 14% 16% 15% 13% 15%
One year or longer 22% 29% 23% 18% 14% 26% 20% 19%
Not sure about economy 6% 8% 6% 5% 6% 5% 7% 4%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494) 412) (585) (198) (291) (578) (448) (316)
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77. Stock Market Expectations Over Next Year
Do you think the stock market will be higher or lower 12 months from now?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Higher 33% 40% 28% 39% 33% 30% 35% 34% 25% 41%
About the same 21% 20% 21% 24% 24% 21% 16% 20% 23% 19%
Lower 13% 13% 13% 14% 15% 12% 12% 12% 24% 7%
Not sure 33% 27% 38% 23% 29% 37% 37% 34% 28% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (682) (813) (156) (286) (654) (399) (1,155) (151) (105)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Higher 33% 24% 47% 31% 33% 21% 47% 22% 49%
About the same 21% 26% 18% 18% 19% 26% 15% 25% 14%
Lower 13% 17% 6% 15% 13% 18% 7% 17% 7%
Not sure 33% 33% 30% 37% 34% 36% 31% 35% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,495) (611) (423) (389) (1,359) (792) (546) (574) (495)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Higher 33% 27% 35% 38% 34% 32% 33% 39%
About the same 21% 23% 22% 19% 17% 22% 21% 19%
Lower 13% 20% 11% 12% 10% 15% 12% 11%
Not sure 33% 30% 33% 32% 39% 31% 34% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,495) (412) (586) (198) (291) (577) (449) (316)
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